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November 14, 1996
Project No. 04-40-0086/04-40-0092

Ms. Florence Ann Connors

Executor for the Estate of Josephine A. Dibble
1658 Del Dayo Drive

Carmichael, California 95608

Subject: SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING, SUPPLEMENTAL
INVESTIGATION AND RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT
Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pabio Avenue, Albany, California
STID No. 3808

Dear Ms. Connors:

BSK & Associates is pleased to present this Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring,
Supplemental Investigation, and Risk Assessment Report for the property located at 914-916 San
Pablo Avenue in Albany, California. The scope of work described was completed in accordance
with Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) requests and the ACEHS-
approved Supplemental Investigation and Tier 2 Risk Assessment Work Plan (Work Plan), dated
September 4, 1996. The field activities for the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and
supplemental investigation were conducted on Septemnber 25, 1996.

BACKGROUND
Documents
BSK & Associates reviewed the following documents to prepare this report:

United States Environmental Protection Agency. 1996. Region 9 Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) 1996. August 1, 1996.

Philip Environmental Services Corporation. 1996. Semi-Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report - March 1996. Joe Sio Chevrolet, 914-916 San Pablo Avenue,
Albany, Californja. STID-3808. May 2, 1996.
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Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region. 1996.
Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995, Interim
Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites, dated Yanuary 5, 1996.

Groundwater Services, Inc. 1995. Tier 2 Guidance Manual for Risk-Based Corrective
Action. 1995.

State Water Resources Control Board. 1995, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory

(LLNL) Report on Leaking Undereround Storage Tank (UST) Cleanup, dated
December 8, 1995.

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory. 1995. Recommendations to Improve the
Cleanup Process for California’s I.eaking Undereround Fuel Tanks, dated
October 16, 1995,

American Society for Testing and Materials. 1995. Standard Guide for Risk-Based

Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites. E-1739-95, approved
September 10, 1995.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board - Central Valley Region. 1995. A
Compilation of Water Quality Goals, June 1995,

Philip Environmental Services Corporation. 1995, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report -Second Quarter 1995, Joe Sio Chevrolet, 914-916 San Pablo Avenue,
Albany, California. STID-3808. May 15, 1995.

Burlington Environmental Inc. 1994. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoringe Report -
Second Quarter 1994, Joe Sio Chevrolet. 914-916 San Pablo Avente. Albany,
California. STID-3808. May 31, 1994,

Metcalf & Eddy, Inc. 1993. Chemical and Physical Characteristics of Crude Oil,
Gasoline, and Diesel Fuel: A Comparitive Study. September 17, 1993

Chow, V.T., D.R. Maidment, and L.W. Mays. 1988. Applied Hydrolosy. McGraw
Hill, Inc..

Alameda County Flood Control And Water Conservation District. 1988. Geohydrology
and Groundwater - Quality Overview. East Bay Plain Area. Alameda County,
California. 205(J) Report. June 19883.
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Site Description

The site, an active car dealership operated by Joe Sio Chevrolet, is located in a mixed
commercial/residential area near the intersection of San Pablo Avenue and Solano Avenue in
Albany, California (see Figure 1). The site consists of a concrete-floored showroom and service
area, and an asphalt/concrete covered parking area.

The site is located at an elevation of approximately 40 feet above mean sea level. Average
annual rainfall is approximately 20 inches (Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, 1988). Nearby water bodies include San Francisco Bay located

0.60 miles west of the site, Codornices Creek located 0.45 miles south of the site, and Cerrito
Creek located 0.60 miles north of the site. Albany Hill, a prominent topography high, is located
0.75 miles northwest of the site. The first water-bearing zone, located within the Bay Muds, is
not known to be used as a drinking water source due to generally low yield and high total
dissolved solid content.

Previous Work

The following sumimary of previous activities is based on the last monitoring report (Philip
Environmental Services Corporation, 1996). In 1989, Petroleum Engineering, Inc. removed one
550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank from beneath the sidewalk between the former
building and San Pablo Avenue, and one 550-gallon waste oil underground storage tank from
adjacent to the southwest corner of the former building (see Figure 2). Soil samples collected
from beneath the former gasoline tank contained 1,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). Soil samples collected from beneath the former
waste oil tank did not contain detectable petroleum hydrocarbons, except for trace
concentrations of toluene and total xylenes. As a result of the petroleum hydrocarbons
encountered beneath the former gasoline tank, ACEHS requested additional investigation and
remediation at the site.

In July 1991, Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) of Walnut Creek, California, installed three
groundwater monitoring wells at the site: well MW-1 located within the backfill of the gasoline
tank excavation; well MW-2 located in the north-central portion of the site; and well MW-3
located adjacent to the former waste oil tank (see Figure 2). Based on the ATT boring logs
presented by Burlington Environmental Inc. (Burlington) (1994), (1) the soils to a depth of 30
feet BGS beneath the site are sandy clays to clayey sands with thin sand lenses, (2) groundwater
was first-encountered during drilling at depths between 15 and 23 feet BGS, (3) groundwater
rose within each boring to a static water level of approximately 10 feet BGS, and (4) well MW-1
was noted to be very slow producing. The three wells were constructed fo screen from the
approximate total boring depth to above the static water level. At well MW-1, this construction
may have allowed groundwater to contact previously unsaturated impacted soil and acted as a
preferential conduit for petroleum hydrocarbon migration.

G\DOCUMENTIKBR\SIO101\RISKA04-100086.RP3
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Between 1991 and 1994, the onsite buildings were demolished and the current buildings were
constructed. This new building configuration limited access to well MW-2 (see Figure 2). In
addition, several utility lines were installed beneath the sidewalk limiting access to the former
gasoline tank location.

In April 1994, Burlington began quarterly groundwater monitoring activities at the site in
response to a November 9, 1993 ACEHS request. The monitoring program was subsequently
modified to include (1) analysis of groundwater sample from well MW-2 for halogenated
hydrocarbons in response to matrix interference observed during the third and fourth quarter
1954 monitoring events, per a November 2, 1994 ACEHS request, and (2) modification of the
groundwater monitoring schedule to semi-annual events while maintaining quarterly
groundwater level surveys, per a February 27, 1996 ACEHS correspondence.

Previous groundwater monitoring data indicate that (1) groundwater flow direction fluctuates
from typically east/southeast during the first and second quarters of the year to typically west
during the third and fourth quarters of the year, (2) TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) are detected in samples collected from well MW-1, (3) TPHg and BTEX
concentrations are not typically detected in samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3, (4) low
concentrations of several halogenated hydrocarbons are detected in samples from well MW-2,
and (4) dissolved concentrations of selected metals are below drinking water standards.

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Monitoring Activities

The second semi-annual monitoring event for 1996 was conducted by BSK & Associates on
September 25, 1996. In each well, the depth to groundwater was measured, the presence or

absence of phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSHs) was determined, and groundwater samples
were collected. ‘

Prior to sampling, at least three casing volumes were purged from each well using a submersible
pump. Groundwater samples were collected using a submersible pump and Teflon bailer.
Equipment entering each well was decontaminated prior to and following use. Purge water and
decontamination water were temporarily stored onsite in Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved containers pending disposal/recycling.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method modified 8015, and BTEX using EPA Method 602. The groundwater sample
from well MW-2 was also analyzed for halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA Method 601. In
additjon, groundwater samples were field filtered nsing a 0.45 xm filter prior to the analysis for
lead (EPA Method 200.8) in wells MW-1 and MW-2, and cadmium (EPA Method 200.8),

GADOCUMENTKBR\SIO10 1\RISK\W14400086.RP3
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chromium (EPA Method 200.8), lead (EPA Method 200.8), nickel (EPA Method 200.7), and
zinc (EPA Method 200.7) in well MW-3. BSK & Associates Analytical Laboratory, a
California-certified hazardous materials testing laboratory located in Fresno, California,
performed the analysis.

The monitoring and sampling procedures are presented in Appendix A. Field data sheets are
presented in Appendix B. Certified analytical results and chain of custody forms are presented
in Appendix C.

Monitoring Results

On September 25, 1996, the depth to water in the monitoring wells at the site ranged from

8.34 to 11.02 feet BGS, which corresponds to groundwater elevations ranging from 31.10 to
32.40 feet above mean sea level (see Table 1 and Appendix B). The approximate groundwater
flow direction based on the September 1996 data is to the west with an approximate hydrautic
gradient of 0.007 (see Figure 2). PSHs were not detected in the groundwater monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples collected from each well (1) did not contain detectable concentrations of
TPHg, (2) did not contain detectable concentrations of BTEX constituents, except for 8.4 ug/l
of benzene, 2.9 ug/L of ethylbenzene, and 6.9 1g/L of total xylenes in the sample collected from
well MW-1. The groundwater sample from well MW-2 contained 1.0 xg/L of carbon
tetrachloride, 0.80 ng/L of trichloroethylene, 0.80 wg/L of cis-1,2-dichloroethylene, and 57 g/l
of perchloroethylene (see Table 2). The field filtered samples from each well did not contain
detectable concentrations of dissolved selected metals (see Table 3).

Summary

The monitoring results for September 1996 are consistent with previous results, except that the
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in well MW-1 samples are lower than
previous quarters. The concentrations of halogenated hydrocarbons continue to consistently
decrease since first quantified in January 1995. The dissolved concentrations of the five
selected metals continue to be below drinking water standards.

SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION

Suppiemental Investigation Activities

BSK & Associates conducted a supplemental investigation of the site in accordance with the
Work Plan dated September 4, 1996, which was approved by ACEHS in correspondence dated
September 4, 1996. Prior to investigation activities, (1) necessary permits were obtained from
Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District 7 (see Appendix D),

(2) potential subsurface obstructions beneath the three boring locations were evaluated by

GADOCUMENTKBR\SIOT0I\RISK\04400086.RP3
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contacting Underground Service Alert and geophysical surveying by Subtronic Corporation of
Concord, California, and (3) site activities were coordinated with Ms. Flo Ann Conners,
Ms. Shin and Mr. Joe Sio.

On September 25, 1996, soil and groundwater samples were collected from three locations using
a direct-push Geoprobe rig operated by Kvilhaug Well Drilling and Pump, of Concord,
California. The three borings were located (1) 17 feet from the former gasoline tank excavation
between well MW-1 and the showroom building [B-101], (2) 25 feet southwest of the former
gasoline tank excavation between well MW-1 and the southern property boundary [B-102], and
(3) 9 feet west of well MW-2 [B-103] (see Figure 1). Due to access restrictions, Geoprobe hand
tools were used to sample the boring B-102 located adjacent to well MW-2.

During sampling activities, groundwater was not encountered in sufficient quantities to sample
at the anticipated depth of 10 to 20 feet BGS. Ms. Connors and Ms. Shin were informed of the
field conditions encountered. With Ms. Connors’ concurrence, the borings were deepened and
remained open until the end of the day in response to a request from Ms. Shin.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from each boring at five foot intervals until groundwater, refusal, or
a total depth of 30 feet BGS (the depth of onsite wells) was encountered. Soil samples were
collected by hydraulically driving a 1.5-inch diameter steel probe lined with a 1.0-inch diameter
acetate sleeve (see Appendix E). An internal piston was released at the top of each sampling
interval, the probe was hydraulically driven to collect up to two feet of undisturbed soil, and the
sampling assemblage was removed from the boring. The selected sections of soil sample were
sealed within the acetate sleeve using Teflon tape and plastic endcaps, and stored on ice pending
transportation to the analytical laboratory.

Soil samples were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a California registered
geologist, and field-screened for total volatile organic compounds using a photoionization

detector (PID). Boring logs are presented in Appendix D.

Groundwater Sampling

At each groundwater sampling interval, 0.75-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing
with a five-foot section of 0.010-inch screen at the base was installed (see Appendix E). If the
volume of water entering the screened interval was insufficient to sample, the PVC casing was
removed, the boring was extended an additional 5 feet, and the PVC casing was reinstalled.
This operation was repeated until groundwater, refusal, or 30 feet BGS was encountered.

GADOCUMENTWKBR\SIOI0\RISK\04400086.RP3
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Borings B-101, B-102 and B-103 were completed to depths of 25, 30, and 14 feet BGS,
respectively. Groundwater entered boring B-101 at a depth of 23.5 feet after several hours.
Borings B-102 and B-103 remained dry through completion of site activities.

Groundwater samples were collected using a top-filling 0.5-inch diameter steel bailer. Samples
were decanted into appropriate sample vials and stored on ice pending transportation to the
analytical laboratory. Following sampling activities, each boring was sealed to the surface with
neat cement.

Sample Analvysis

Soil samples were selected for analysis based on field observations and PID readings. Selected
soil samples were analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method modified 8015, and BTEX using EPA
Method 8020. In addition, selected soil samples from the boring B-103 were analyzed for
halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8010. The groundwater sample from boring
B-101 was analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method modified 8015 and BTEX using EPA Method
602. Samples were analyzed at BSK & Associates' California-certified hazardous materials
testing laboratory in Fresno, California.

Decontamination and Soil/Water Handling

Prior to and following use, equipment entering each boring was decontaminated by steam
cleaning or detergent wash/tap-water rinses (see Appendix E). Soil and water produced during
site activities was temporarily stored onsite in DOT-approved containers pending
disposal/recycling.

Supplemental Investigation Results

Hydrogeology

Soil encountered during sampling consisted of silty to sandy clays with isolated fine sand lenses.
On September 25, 1996, groundwater monitoring activities indicated that the potentiometric
surface of the confined water-bearing zone was approximately 8 to 11 feet BGS. Groundwater
was first-encountered at a depth of 23.5 feet in boring B-101, located approximately 20 feet west
of well MW-1. No indications of groundwater were observed to 30 feet BGS in boring B-102,
except for a wet 0.5 foot thick sand lens at approximately 10 feet BGS, which did not yield
sufficient quantities of water to sample, Groundwater was not encountered to depths of 14 feet
BGS in boring B-103 although the depth to water was approximately 8 feet BGS in adjacent
well MW-3, located 9 feet to the east. This absence of shallow groundwater in borings located 9
to 25 feet from wells containing shallow groundwater confirms the confined nature of the first-
encountered water-bearing zone, and indicates the low hydraulic conductivity of the vadose
zone soil.

GADOCUMENT\KBRASIO 10 1\RISK\D4400086.RP3
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Typically, groundwater samples are collected within 15-30 minutes of installing direct-push
sampling equipment. Groundwater sampling at boring B-101 required several hours. The slow
rate of water entering boring B-101 indicates the low hydraulic conductivity of the water-
bearing zone.

Analvtical Results

The soil sample collected at 10 feet BGS, which had the highest PID reading, and the
groundwater sample collected from boring B-101 were analyzed. The soil samples collected at
10 and 20 feet BGS (due to the absence of groundwater) from boring B-102 were analyzed. Due
to the shallow refusal depth, the 13 foot BGS soil sample collected from boring B-103 was
analyzed.

The analyzed soil samples from the three borings did not contain detectable concentrations of
TPHg or BTEX (see Table 4 and Appendix C). In addition, the analyzed soil sample from
boring B-103 did not contain detectable concentrations of halogenated hydrocarbons. The
groundwater sample from boring B-101 contained 2,300 g/l of TPHg, 28 1/l of toluene,

70 ug/l of ethylbenzene, and 480 ua/1 of total xylenes, and did not contain detectable
concentrations of benzene (see Table 4).

Summary

The soil types and conditions encountered during well installation in 1991 and during this
suppiemental investigation are consistent. The site is underlain by silty and sandy clays to
clayey sands with isolated sand lenses. Groundwater is confined and first-encountered at

approximately 23 feet BGS in the area of the former gasoline tank excavation.

Petroleum hydrocarbons in soil are limited to within 17 feet west, to 25 feet southwest of the
former gasoline tank excavation. Petroleum hydrocarbons were encountered in shallow
confined groundwater in the former gasoline tank excavation, and at the top of the first water-
bearing zone, approximately 17 feet to the west of the former gasoline tank excavation. A
limited volume of soil and groundwater impacted by halogenated hydrocarbons is indicated by
the absence of detectable concentrations in shallow soil and the low and decreasing
concentrations detected in groundwater.

HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT
During a July 30, 1996 telephone conversation, Ms. Shin (ACEHS) indicated that site conditions
warranted a Tier 2 risk evaluation. In response, BSK & Associates conducted a Tier 2 health

risk assessment in accordance with the Work Plan dated September 4, 1996.

GADOCUMENT\KBR\SIO 1 0I\RISK\G4400086,RP3
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The Tier 2 evaluation included (1) reviewing background reports, supplemental investigation
data, and published data to estimate site-specific parameters (e.g., concentrations of constituents
of concern, porosity, hydraulic conductivity, annual rainfall, points of exposure), (2) conducting
risk assessment using the availabie analytical data set for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes using the Tier 2 RBCA Toolkit® (RBCA Toolkit) prepared by Groundwater
Services Inc., of Houston, Texas. The RBCA Toolkit is based on American Society for Testing
and Materials (ASTM) guidance document E-1739-95. Health risk was evaluated for
commercial/industrial exposure with an excess cancer risk target levels of 1 x 10 *and a hazard
quotient of 1.

Constituents of Concern

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were evaluated as the constituents of concern in the
Tier 2 risk assessment. As proposed in the Work Plan, halogenated hydrocarbons were not
evaluated based on the decreasing concentration trend and likely presence of an offsite source,
and selected metals (i.e., cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc) were not evaluated due to
their low dissolved concentrations relative to drinking water standards.

Subsurface Distribution

The extent of impacted soil is limited by the absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil samples
from locations B-101 and B-102 located 17 to 25 feet from the former gasoline tank excavation
(see Figure 2). Groundwater samples collected from well MW-1 and sample point B-101
contained detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Based on the investigation
data, the subsurface distribution of constituents of concern appears to be limited to immediately
adjacent to the former gasoline tank excavation, and within the upper portion of the first-
encountered water bearing zone downgradient of the former gasoline tank excavation.

Exposure Pathways

Soil and groundwater volatilization to outdoor air, and groundwater volatilization to indoor air
were the only exposure pathways determined to be complete at the site (see Figure 3). Other
exposure pathways were determined to be incomplete based on the following: (1) groundwater
ingestion because the water-bearing unit of concern is not a known drinking water source, and
(2) surficial soil ingestion/dermal contact because of the presence of asphalt/concrete surfacing
over the site.

GADOCUMENT\KBRASIOFO1\RISKM04400086.RP3 BSI(
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Tier 2 Evaluation

The Tier 2 risk assessment was conducted using the RBCA Tool Kit. Inhalation transport
mechanisms evaluated in the analysis included (1) volatilization and atmospheric dispersion of
constituents of concern from impacted groundwater, (2) accumulation within an enclosed space
of constituents of concern from impacted groundwater, and (3) volatilization and atmospheric
dispersion of constituents of concern from impacted soil. Biodegradation effects were not
calculated in the model.

The Tier 2 health risk assessment was based on commercial/industrial inhalation exposures with
target levels of less than 1 x 10-° for carcinogens and chronic hazard quotient of less than 1.0 for
noncarcinogens. Benzene values were multiplied by 0.29 as requested in supplemental
information of the Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, dated
January 5, 1996.

Site-Specific Parameters

Site-specific data were used to modify the Tier 1 risk assessment default parameters (see
Appendix F). The input data was used to calculate site specific target levels (SSTLs) for
constituents of concern in soil and groundwater. Default values used in the Tier 2 risk
assessment were modified, as follows:

. Infiltration rate of 1.0 inch per year (2.54 cm/year) based on assumed infiltration of 5%
(Groundwater Services, Inc., 1995) of the 20 inch annual average rainfall.

* Soil porosity in the vadose zone is 0.455 which is an average value for silty clays and
sandy clays (Chow, Maidment, and Mays, 1988).

. Groundwater Transport Velocity of 0.3 feet per year (9.1 cm/year) based on a hydraulic
conductivity of 1.5 x 10" cm/sec and effective porosity of 0.372 which are average
values for silty clay and sandy clay (Chow, Maidment, and Mays, 1988), and a
groundwater gradient of 0.007.

. Building volume to area ratio of 16.4 feet (500 cm) based on the estimated height of the
ceilings of the showroom and service area.

. Impacted soil volume was modeled for the former gasoline tank area and the
downgradient extent of petroleum hydrocarbons. In the former gasoline tank area,
petroleum hydrocarbon impact was assumed to be within a 10 foot by 10 foot area
between the depths of 9 feet BGS (depth to water) and 24 feet BGS (upper portion of the
water-bearing zone. In the downgradient area, petroleum hydrocarbon impact was
assumed to be within a 30 foot by 30 foot area between the depths of 20 feet BGS
{inferred top of capillary fringe) and 24 feet BGS (upper portion of water-bearing zone).

GDOCUMENTKBR\SIO 10 \RISKN)4400086.RP3
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Tier 2 Evaluation Results

Groundwater

Maximum and 95% upper confidence limit (UCL) concentration values for the constituents of
concern in groundwater are presented on Table 5. 95% UCL values were calculated based on
concentrations for groundwater samples collected from well MW-1 (see Table 2) and boring
B-102 (see Table 4) using a statistical routine incorporated into the RBCA Toolkit.

The solubility concentrations of each constituent of concem in water are greater than

150,000 xg/L (ASTM, 1995). Exposure to the constituents of concemn in groundwater via
inhalation of outdoor air results in SSTLs of more than the solubility concentration of each
constituent in water (see Table 5). In addition, exposure to toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
via inbalation of indoor air results in SSTLs of more than 150,000 g/l (sce Table 5). For the
scenarios and exposure pathways evaluated, the maximum and 95% UCL concentrations of
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes are several orders of magnitude below respective solubility
concentrations, and therefore the SSTLs.

Maximum and 95% upper confidence limit concentrations for benzene in groundwater are

880 ng/L and 130 pg/L, respectively. The SSTLs calculated in the Tier 2 evaluation for indoor
air are 3,190 ug/L for the downgradient scenario, and 1,218 ng/L for the former gasoline tank
area scenario. Exposure to benzene via outdoor air inhalation results in SSTLs of more than the
solubility concentration of benzene in water. For the scenarios and exposure pathways
evaluated, the SSTLs are well above the maximum and 95% UCL concentrations for benzene
encountered at the site.

Soil

Soil volatilization from the former gasoline tank area to outdoor air results in SSTLs of

180 mg/kg of benzene, and residual concentrations (i.e., soil saturation concentrations) of the
other constituents of concern. Although a TPHg concentration of 1,300 mg/kg is reported
(Philip, 1996), soil analytical results for constituents of concern in the former gasoline tank area
were not available for review. Ethylbenzene, toluene, and xvlene concentrations in the former
gasoline tank area do not exceed SSTLs because the 1,300 mg/kg of TPHg detected, which
represents the contribution of gasoline components including the constituents of concern, is
significantly below respective residual concentrations.

Benzene concentrations in soil are not likely to exceed SSTLs because of (1) the relatively small
contribution of benzene to gasoline (i.e., assuming 2% by weight of benzene in gasoline
[Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 1993], the 1,300 mg/kg of TPHg results an estimated 26 mg/kg of
benzene), and (2) attenuation due to biodegradation and volatilization, and dissolution into
groundwater adjacent to well MW-1.
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Summary

Tier 2 evaluation was conducted using site specific parameters. Based on the calculations, the
constituent of concern concentrations detected in groundwater at the site do not represent health
risk exceeding 1.0 x 107 excess cancer risk and 1.0 chronic hazard quotient. In addition,
constituents of concern in soil are not likely to exceed SSTLs calculated outdoor air inhalation.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the analytical results and site data, petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in soil
and groundwater near the former gasoline tank area, and halogenated hydrocarbons have been
detected in groundwater beneath the north-central portion of the site. The subsurface
distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons appears to be limited to immediately adjacent to the
former gasoline tank excavation, and within the upper portion of the first-encountered water-
bearing zone 17 feet west of the former gasoline tank excavation. Risk assessment results
indicate that (1) the concentrations of constituent of concerns in groundwater detected at the site
do not represent health risk exceeding 1.0 x 10~ excess cancer risk and 1.0 chronic hazard
quotient, (2) ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene concentrations in soil do not represent health risk
exceeding 1.0 chronic hazard quotient, and (3) benzene concentrations in soil are not likely to
represent health risk exceeding 1.0 x 10 excess cancer risk.

Halogenated hydrocarbons are not considered to be a concern at the site based on the limited
impact indicated by the absence of detectable concentrations in shallow soil and the low and
decreasing concentrations detected in groundwater. Selected metals detected in groundwater are
not considered to be a concern due to their low dissolved concentrations relative to drinking
water standards.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

The next quarterly groundwater level survey is scheduled for January 1997 and the next semi-
annual groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for April 1997. No further investigation or
remediation activities are planned. Case closure review should be initiated by ACEHS.

LIMITATIONS

This risk assessment has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Executors of the Estate of
Josephine A. Dibble. The information and recommendations presented herein are based on BSK
& Associates’ evaluation of subsurface conditions interpreted from data obtained from previous
investigations, and application of the site data to the ASTM guidance. Data compiled from

GADOCUMENTKBRASIOTOI\RISKM04400086.RP3 BSI(



Ms. Flo Ann Connors November 14, 1996
Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring, Project No. 04-40-0086/04-40-0092
Supplemental Investigation, and Risk Assessment Page 13

914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

previous investigations were based on analytical results of discrete soil and groundwater samples
collected from a limited number of subsurface sampling locations at the site and may not be
entirely representative of conditions existing at other locations on the site.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted methodologies and
standards of practice for the area. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made as to
the findings or conclusions included in this report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Additional data, the passage of time,
natural processes or human intervention on the property or adjacent properties, and regulatory
changes can cause changed conditions which can invalidate the findings and conclusions in this
report.

CLOSURE

BSK & Associates appreciates the opportunity to provide you with environmental services. If
you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call us at (510) 462-4000.

Sincerely,

BSK & ASSOCIATES

Kab ot

Khaled Rahman, R.G., CH.G. No. 0261

Senior Hydrogeologist
Attachments:
Figure1 - Site Location Map with Well Locations
Figure2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Site Conceptual Model
Tablel - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Table3 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Selected Metals
Table4 - Supplemental Investigation Data
Table 5 - Site Specific Target Level Summary
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Ms. Flo Ann Connors

Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring,

November 14, 1996
Project No. 04-40-0086/04-40-0092

Supplemental Investipation, and Risk Assessment Page 14
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Appendix A Groundwater Sampling Procedures
Appendix B Field Data Sheets
Appendix C Certified Apalytical Results and Chain of Custody Forms
Appendix D Boring Logs and Drilling Permit
Appendix E Direct-Push Sampling Procedures
Appendix F Risk Assessment Support Documents
cc: Juliet Shin, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Jay Labadie
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Total TOC Depth to Water

Monitoring Date Depth Elevation Water Elevation
Well No. Measured  ({ft-BTOC) (ft-MSL) (f-BTOC) {ft-MSL)
MW-1 8/7/91 NM 42.861 10.48 32.12
812/91 NM 42.61 10.37 32.24

4/15/94 29.80 42.61 10.60 32.01

7/14/94 29.70 42.61 10.55 32.08

10/14/94 29.75 42.61 10.88 31.73

1/17/95 29.75 42.81 .97 32.84

4/19/95 29.62 42.61 9.74 32.87

7M13/95 29.79 42.81 10.31 32.30

10/17/95 29.84 42.61 10.40 32.21

3/28/396 29.78 42.81 10.01 32.60

9/25/96 29.50 42.61 10.21 32.40

MWw.-2 8/7/91 NM 42.73 11.64 31.09
8/12/91 NM 42.73 11.69 31.04

4/15/94 26.88 42.73 10.16 32.57

7/14/94 28.85 42.73 10.91 31.82

10/14/94 26.88 42.73 12.10 30.63

1717/95 26.87 42.73 9.54 33.19

4/19/95 26.71 42.73 7.99 34.74

7/13/95 26.91 42.73 9.91 32.82

10/17/95 26.96 42.73 11.38 31.35

3/28/96 26.89 42.73 8.55 34.18

9/25/96 26.80 42.73 11.02 31.71

MW-3 8/7/91 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50
8/12/81 NM 39.44 8.94 30.50

4/15/94 25.58 39.44 7.68 31.76

7/14/94 25.82 38.44 8.40 31.04

10/14/94 25.61 39.44 9.31 30.13

1/17/95 25.79 39.44 5.44 34.00

4/19/85 25.65 39.44 5.89 33.45

7/13/95 25.85 36.44 7.38 32.06

10/17/95 25.79 39.44 8.70 3074

3/28/96 25.86 39.44 8.11 31.33

9/25/96 25.60 33.44 8.34 31.10

Water lavels measured on 9/25/96 by BSK & Associates of Pleasanton, California. Previous water level

and TOC elevation data based on Phitip Environmenta! Services Corporation, 1996.

ft-BTOC Feet below top of casing
f-MSL Feet above mean sea level
NM Not measured
T0C Top of casing

04400092 996
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Peotroleum and Halogenated Hydrocarbons

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-816 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Callfornia

TPH Ethyl- Total Tota! Oil Chloro- Carbon cls-1,2-
Monltoring Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes and Grease methane  Tetrachioride TCE DCE PCE
Wail Sempled No,  (ugfl) {ugn,) {ug/) (ug/L) {ugll) _ (uglL) {ugit) {ugiL) {ug/t) {ugh) {ugit)
EPA Analytical Method: 8015m 602 602 602 602 9070 §01 601 601 601 601

Groundwater Analyses:

MW-1 8/7/91 W1 110 16 2.0 0.7 16 - - - - - -
4/15/94 MWG1-041594 2,500 880 22 79 47 - - - - - -
714/94  MWO01-071494 470 110 22 21 87 - - - - - -
10/14/34  MW01-101494 380 46 17 24 77 - - - - - -
1/17/95  MWO01-011785 600 250 11 5.3 56 - - - - - -
4/19/95 MWQ1 041995 210 69 3.7 3.7 12 - - . - - .
7/13/95 MWO1071395 110 30 4.7 8.2 20 - - - - - -
10117705 MW01 101795 80 29 3.7 10 23 - - . - - -
10M17/95 d DWO1 101795 110 32 4.3 12 26 - - - - . -
3/28/96 MW01032898 620 180 12 35 94 - . - - - -
3B d DWO1032806 720 200 14 a9 120 - - . - - -

9/25/96 MW-1  ND(<50) 8.4 ND(«0.30) 2.9 6.9 - - . - -
Mw-2 8/7/0 MW-2  ND{<50} ND{<0 50) ND{<D 50} ND{<0.50) ND(=<0.50) - - . - - -
4115/94 MWO02-041494  ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<D 50) - - - - - -
714/94  MWO02-071494  ND(<50) * ND{<0.30) * o073 ND{<0 30} * [+ i g B - - . - - -
1014/94  MWO02-101494  ND(<50) * ND(<0.30) * MD{<0.30) * ND{<0.30) * ND{(<0.50) * - - - - - -
1/17/95 MW02-011795  ND{<50) * ND{<0 30) * ND¢<0.30) * ND{<0.30) * ND(<0.50) * - 0.94 0,86 0,58 0.51 100
419/95  MWO02041995 ND(<50) =  ND(<0.30) *  ND{<0.30) *  ND(<0.30) *  ND{<0,50) * - ND{<0 50} 0.83 ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) 76
7/13/95 MW02071395  ND{(<50) ND(<0.30) ND(<0 30} ND(<0,30} ND{<0.50) - ND(<0.50) 098 ND{<D50) ND{<050) 68
10/17/95  MW02 101795 ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30} ND(<0.30} ND(<0.50) - ND{<1.0} 1.1 ND(<1.0} ND{<1.0) 60
3/28/96 MWO02032896  ND{<50) ND(<0 50) ND(<0 50} ND(<0.50} ND{<0.50) - ND(<t 2} ND{<1.2) ND({<1.2) ND(<1.2) 58
9/25/96 MW-2  ND{<50) ND{<0 30} ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0 50) - ND{<0.50) 1.0 0.80 0.80 57
MW-3 8/7/91 MWw-3 ~{<50) ND(<0.50) ND{<0 50) ND(<0 50) ND(<0.50} ND({<5,000) - - - - -
4/15/94  MWO03-041504  ND(<50) ND(<0,30) ND(<0 30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - - . - 12
4/15/94 d  DW01-041494  ND(<50 ND({<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<D 50) - - - . - -
714/84  MWO03-071484  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) NID{<0.30) ND({<0.30) 0.50 - - - - - 17
7114/94 d DWO01-071494  ND(<50) ND({<0.30) ND(<0.30} ND(<0.30) 0.53 - - - - - -
10/14/94  MWO2-101494  ND(<50) ND{<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) . - - - - 19
10/14/94 & DWO01-101494  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30} ND(<0.30} ND{<0 50) - - - - - -
117/85 MWO3-011795  ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - - - ND(<4)
1/17/65 d  DWO0O3-011795  ND{<50} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 30} ND({<0.50) - - - - - -
4/19/85  WMWO3 041995  ND{<50) ND{<0 30} ND{<(.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0 50) - - - - - 9.1
4/19/85 d DWO03 041995  ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 30) ND{<0.30} ND{<0.50) - - - - - -
7113/98 MWO03071395  ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - - - ND{<4)
713/85 d  DW0O1071395  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30} ND(<0.50) - - - - - -
10/17/95  MWO03 101795  ND(<50) ND(<0 30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - - - ND(<4)
/2896  MWO3032896  NIN(<50) ND{<0.50} ND(<0.50) ND{<0 50} ND{<0.50) - - . - - ND(<4)
8/25/96 MW-2  ND(<50} ND(<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 50) - - - - - -

& Associates
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TABLE 2 (Continuad)
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Patreleum and Halogenated Hydrocarbons

Joe Sio Chevrolat
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Cahfornia

TPH Ethyl- Total Total Oit Chtaro- Carbon cis-1,2-
Maonitoring Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes and Grease mathane  Tetrachloride TCE DCE PCE
Well Samplad No. {ugi) {ugh) {ug/l.) (ug) (ug/.) {ug/l.) (ug/l.) (uglt) {ug/} {ug/L) (ught)
EPA Analytical Method: 8015m 602 602 602 602 9070 601 601 §01 801 601
Rinsate Analyses:
4/15/94 RS01-041594  ND{<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.50} - - - - . .
7114194 RS01-071494  ND{<5Q) ND{<0.30) 0.33 ND{<0.30) 0.65 - - - - - -
10/14/94 RS01-101494  ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND(«0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - - - - -
1/17/95 RS01-011795  ND(<50) ND({<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30} ND{<0.50) - - - - - -
4/19/96 RS01 041995  ND{<50) MN(<0.30) ND{«0.30) ND({<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - - - -
7N3/95 RS01071396  ND({<50) ND{<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.50} - - - - - -
10/17/95 RSOt 101795  ND{<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - - - - -
3/28/98 RS01032896  ND(<50) ND{<0.50} ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) - - - - - -
Trip Blank Analyses:
4/15/94 TBO1-041594  ND{(<50) ND{<0.30) ND({<©.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - - - - -
71494 TB01-071494  ND(<50) ND(<0 30} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.50) . - - - . .
10/14/94 TB01-101484  ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - . - - - -
1/17/95 TBO1-011795  ND(<50) ND({<0 30) ND{<0.30) ND({<0.30} ND{<0.50) . - - - - -
7113/95 TBO1071385  ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - - - - -
10/17/95 TBO1101785  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - - - - -
3/28/96 TBO1032896  ND(<50) ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND(<0 50) - - - . . -
California Primary
Maximum Contaminant Levals: - 1 150 700 1,750 - - 0.5 5 6 5

Results ahove detection fimit are balded for emphasls,

Samples collected on 9/25/96 by BSK & Associates of Pleasanton, California.
Previous data based on Philip Environmental Services Corparation, 1996.
California Primary Maximum Contaminant Levels par CCR 64444,

* An extarnal standard quantitation was used on this sample dus to matrix interferance
b Analyte found in mathod btank

d Duplicate sampla

- Not analyzed

EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ND Concentration below detection limit presented in parentheses

ugh. Micrograms per hter (parts per billion)

BSK

& Associates
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE 2 (Conlinued)

Patroleum and Halogenated Hydrocarbons

Joo Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

TPH Ethyl- Total Total Oil Chioro- Carbon cls-1,2-
Monltering Date Sample Gasoline Banzene Toluene benzene Xylenes and Grease methane  Tetrachloride TCE OCE PCE
Wall Samplod No. {ug/L) fugfl.) (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/} {ua/L} {ugiy fugi) fug/L)
EPA Analyticat Method; B015m 8602 602 602 602 9070 601 €01 601 601 601
Rinsate Analyses:
4/15/94 AS01-041594  ND{(<50} ND{<0 30} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50} - - - - .
7/14/94 RS01-071494  ND{<50) ND(<0.30) 0.33 ND({<0.30) 0.65 -
10/14/94 AS01-101494  ND(<50) ND{<0 30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50) - -
1/17/85 RS01-011795  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND({<0.30) ND(<0.50) - -
4/19/95 AS01 041995  ND{<50) ND(<0.30} ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.50) - -
7/13/95 RS01071395  ND{<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0 30) ND{(<0.30) ND{<0 50} - - - - - -
1017195 RS01 101795  N[{<50) ND(<0 30) ND(<0 30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0,50) - - . - -
328196 RS010328968  ND(<50) ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50} ND(<0.50) ND{<0,50) - - - -
Trip Biank Analyses:
4/15/94 TB01-041594  ND{<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.50) - - -
714/94 TB01-071494  ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<( 50) - - -
10/14/94 TBO1-101494  ND{<50) ND({<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<Q 30) ND(<0.50) - - - -
1/17/95 TBO1-011795  ND{<50} ND{<0 30} ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.50) - -
7/13/95 TB01071395  ND(<50) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.50) - - -
10/17/95 TBO1101785  ND(<50) ND(<0.30) ND{<0.30) ND(<0.30) ND(<0.50} - - - - -
3/28/96 TBO1032896  ND(<50} ND(<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) - . - - -
California Primary
Maximum Contaminant Levels. - 1 160 700 1,750 - - 0.5 5 6 5
Results above detection it are bolded for emphasis.
Samples collected on 9/25/96 by BSK & Associates of Pleasanton, California.
Pravious data based on Philip Environmental Services Cortporation, 1996.
Catiforria Primary Maximum Contaminant Levels per GCR 64444,
' An external standard quantitation was used on this sample due to matrix interference
b Analyts found In mathod blank
d Duphcate sample
- Not analtyzed
EPA Environmental Protaction Agency
ND Concentration below detection limit presented in parenthesas
ugit Migrograms per liter (paits per billion)
& Associates
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

TABLE 3

Selected Metals

Joe Sio Chevrolet

914-316 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Monitering Date Sample Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zing
Well Sampled No. (ugiL) (ugh) (ugfl) gy _ {ugh)
EPA Anaiytical Method: 200.8 200.8 200.3 200.7 200.7
Groundwater Anaiyses:
MW-1 4/15/94  MW01-041594 - - 9.3 - -
7/14/84  MWO1-071494 - - 5.9 - -
10/14/94 MWO1-101434 - - 8.0 - -
1/17/a5  MWO1-0117985 - - 9.6 - -
4/19/95  MWO1 041895 - - 18 - -
7/13/95 MW01071385 - - 4.8 - -
10/17/95 MWO01 101795 - - 8.8 - -
3/28/96 MW01032896 - - 12 - -
9/25/96 MW-1 - - ND(<5) - -
MW-2 4/15/94 MWQ2-041494 - - 22 - -
7/14/94  MWO02-071494 - - 23 - -
10/14/84  MW02-101494 21 - -
1/17/85  MWO02-011795 - - 31 - -
4/19/95 Mwoz2 G41985 - - ND(<3) - -
7/13/95 MWO02071395 - - 38 - -
10/17/95 MWO2 101795 - - 23 - -
3/28/96 MWO02032896 . - 13 - -
9/25/96 MWw-2 - - ND{<5) - -
MW-3 4/15/94  MWO03-041594 12 259 220 340 480
7/14/94  MWO03-071494 17 550 220 730 840
10M14/94  MWO03-101494 19 640 140 860 500 b
1/17/95 MWO3-011795 ND(<4} 8.8 ND{<3) ND(<1.5) 2
4/19/95 MWO03 041995 g.1 19 &8 87 1,300
7M13/95 MW03071395 ND(<4} 12 ND{<3) NC{<1.5) 24
10/17/95 MWO3 101795 ND{(<4} ND{<7} ND{<3) ND(<1.5) NB(<10)
3/28/96 MWO03032896 ND{<4) ND(<7) ND({<3) ND{<15) 56
9/25/96 MwW-3 ND(<1) ND(<5) ND{<5) ND(<10)  ND{<50)
California Primary
Maximum Contaminant Levels: 5 50 - 100 5,000

Results above detection limit are bolded for emphasis.

Samples collected on 9/25/96 by BSK & Associates of Pleasanton, California.
Analytical method indicated for 9/25/96 samples.

Previous data based on Philip Environmental Services Corpaoration, 1996.
California Primary Maximum Contaminant Levels per CCR 54431,
Analyte found in method blank

b

EPA
ND

ug/L

04400092 WomM

Not analyzed

Environmental Protection Agency
Concentration below detection firmt presented in parentheses

Micrograms per liter (parts per billion)



SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 4

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-816 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sample

Sampling Date Sample Depth TPH Ethyl- Total
Location Sampled No. Media Units {ft-BGS) Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes VOCs
EPA Analytical Method:; 8015m 8020/602 8020/602 8020/602 8020/602 8010/601
B-101 9/25/96 B-101-10 Soil mo/kg 10 ND{<1.0) ND({<0.005} ND(<0.005) ND({<0.005) ND({<0.005) -
9/25/96 B-101-water  Groundwater ug/l 23.5 2,300 ND({<0.30) 28 70 480 -
B-102 9/25/96 B-102-10 Soit mg’kg 10 ND(<1.0) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) -
9/25/96 B-102-20 Soil mg/kg 20 ND{<1.0) ND{<0.005) ND({<0.005) ND(<(.005} ND{<0.005) -
B-103 9/25/96 B-103-10 Soil mg/kg 10 ND(<1.0) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.0058)  ND(<varies)

Results above detection limit are bolded for emphasis.
Samples collected using direct-push sampling rig.

EPA
f-BGS
ND
mg/kg
ug/t
VOCs

Not analyzed
Environmental Protaction Agency
Fest below ground surface

Concentration below detection limit presented in parentheses

Miligrams per kilogram (parts per million}
Micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
Volatile organic compounds

04400092 51
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Table 5
Site Specific Target Level Summary

914-916 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Calitornia

Receptor Target Ethyl- Total
Media Exposure Pathway Scenario Level*  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylehes

(ugiL) {uglL) {ugh) {ught)

CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN CONCENTRATIONS**
Groundwaler Maximum Concentration 880 79 28 480
Groundwater 85% Upper Confidence Limit 130 24 16 75

SITE SPECIFIC TARGET LEVELS (SSTLSs)

Groundwater Volatilization to Outdcor Alr - Capillary Fringe mpact Commerclal/Industrial 1E-05/1.0 >Solubility  >Solubilty  >Solubility  >Solutulity
Groundwater Volatilization to Indoor Air - Capiliary Fringe Impact Commercial/Industrial 1E-05/1.0 3,190 >Solublity  >Solubilily  >Solubility
Groundwater Volatilization to Outdoor Air - MW-1 Impact Commercialfindustnial 1E-051.0 >Solubilly  >Selubiiity  >Solubility >Solubilty
Groundwater Volatllization 1o Indoor Air - MW-1 tmpact Commercial/lndustrial 1E-05/1.0 1,218 500,000  >Solubility  >Solubility

Target level sel to 1 in 100,000 excess cancer risk for carclnogens, and & hazard quotient of over 1 for noncarcinogens.

Concentrations of constituents ot concern in groundwater based on previous work presented in Philip Environmental Services Corporation, 1996, and the
supplemental investigation data presented herein, 95% upper confidence imit calculated using avaiiable data for welt MW-1 and B-102,

55TLs Risk calculated based on American Sociely of Testing and Materials E-1739-95. SSTLs were calculated using the RBCA Taalkit preparad by Groundwater
Sanvices, Inc. based on the assumptions reviewed in the texi. Banzens SSTLs were modified by mulliplying by 0 29 as requested in Regional Water

Quality Gontrol Board - San Francisco Bay Region Supplemantal Information dated January 5, 1996,
ug/L microgram per liter

>Solubiity selected nsk tevel is not exceaded for pure compound in water {saturation concentration)}

GADOCUMENT\KBR\SIO101\RISK\200 1RADT . WB2
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Appendix A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

INTRODUCTION

The sampling and analysis procedures for water-quality monitoring programs are contained in this
Appendix. These procedures ensure that consistent and reproducible sampling methods are used,
proper analytical methods are applied, analytical results are accurate, precise, and complete, and the

overall objectives of the monitoring program are achieved.

Sample Collection

Sample collection procedures include equipment cleaning, water-level and total well-depth

measurements, and well purging and sampling.

Equipment Cleaning

Sample bottles, caps, and septa were precleaned and provided by a California-certified laboratory.
All sampling containers were used only once and discarded after analysis was complete. Before
starting the sampling event, all equipment to be placed in the well or come in contact with
groundwater was disassembled and cleaned thoroughly with detergent water, then steam cleaned
with tap water, and rinsed with distilled water. Any parts that may absorb contaminants, such as

plastic pump valves or bladders, were cleaned as described above or replaced.

During the sampling event all equipment used in the well was washed with detergent, steam-
cleaned, and rinsed with distilled water before purging or sampling the next well. The rinsate water
was contained for temporary storage in 55-gallon drums and disposal will be arranged by the client.

The 55-gallon drums were stored onsite and labeled by the field technician.

A-1
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Quality Assurance Samples

A trip blank was analyzed to insure contamination did not result from travel exposure. Equipment

rinsate samples were collected to evaluate decontamination procedures.

Water-Level, Floating-Hydrocarbon, and Total Well-Depth Measurements

Before purging and sampling, the depth to water, floating hydrocarbon thickness, and the well total
depth were measured using an oil water interface probe and an electric sounder. The electric
sounder, manufactured by Slope-Indicator, Inc., is a transistorized instrument that uses a reel-
mounted, two conductor, coaxial cable that connects the control panel to the sensor. Cable
markings are stamped at 1-foot intervals. An engineers rule was used to measure the depths to the
closest 0.01 foot. The water level was measured by lowering the sensor into the monitoring well.
A low current circuit is completed when the sensor contacts the water, which serves as a conductor.
The current is amplified and fed across an indicator light and audible buzzer, signaling when water
has been contacted. A sensitivity control compensates for very saline or conductive water. The oil-
water interface probe signals with a solid sound when it contacts phase-separated hydrocarbons.
When the probe detects water, the sound changes to a beeping sound. When PSH is detected at

greater than 1/32-inch in thickness, a sample is not collected.

All liquid measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot in the field logbook. The
groundwater elevation at each monitoring well was calculated by subtracting the measured depth to
water from the surveyed well-casing elevation. Well total depth was then measured by lowering
the sensor to the bottom of the well. Well total depth, used to calculate purge volumes and to

determine whether the well screen is partially obstructed by silt, was recorded to the nearest 0.01

foot in the field log book.

GADOCUMENTKBRASIO L0 N\RISK\04400086. APA
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Well Purging

Before sampling, standing water in the casing was purged from the monitoring wells using a PVC

hand bailer. Samples were collected from the monitoring wells after a minimum of four casing

volumes had been evacuated or the pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature had stabilized. In

the case that the monitoring well was purged until dry, the well was allowed to recover to within

80% of its static water level and sampled.

The pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature meter were calibrated each day before beginning

field activities. After every well volume of groundwater removed from the monitoring well, field

measurements were taken. The data is presented on the water sample field data sheets. The

calibration was checked once each day to verify meter performance. All field meter calibrations

were recorded in the field log book.

Groundwater generated from well-purging operations were contained for temporary storage in 55-

gallon drums. All drums were labeled and stored onsite. The sampler recorded on the drum label

for each drum generated:

drum content (i.e., groundwater)
source (1.¢., well tdentification code)
date generated

client contact

project number

name of sampler.

The purge water will be disposed of by the client.

A-3
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Well Sampling

A Teflon” bailer was used for well sampling. Glass bottles of at least 40 milliliters volume
and fitted with Teflon-lined septa were used in sampling for volatile organics. These bottles
were filled completely to prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive meniscus
forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum is placed over the
meniscus to eliminate air. After capping, the bottle was inverted and tapped to verify that it
did not contain air bubbles. The sample containers for other parameters were filled, and

capped.

Sample Handling and Documentation

The following section specifies the procedures and documentation used during sample

handling.

Sample Handling

All sample containers were labeled immediately following sample collection. Samples were
kept cool with ice cubes until received by the {aboratory. At the time of sampling, each
sample was logged on a chain-of-custody record which accompanied the sample to the

certified hazardous materials testing laboratory.

Sample Documentation

The following procedures were used during sampling and analysis to provide chain-of-
custody control during sample handling from collection through storage. Sample
documentation included:

. field log books to document sampling activities in the field

GADOCUMENTAKBR\STO 10 T\RISKAJS00086 APA BSI(



. labels to identify individual samples; and
. chain-of-custody record sheets for documenting possession and transfer of
samples.
Field Log Bogk

In the field, the sampler recorded on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet for each sample

collected:
. project number
. client name
. location
. name of sampler
. date and time
. pertinent well data (e.g., casing diameter, depth to water, well depth
. calculated and actual purge volumes
. purging equipment used
. sampling equipment used
. appearance of each sample (e.g., color, turbidity, sediment)
. results of field analyses (i.e., temperature, pH, electrical conductivity)
. general comments

The field logbooks were signed by the sampler.

Labels

Sample labels contained:

. project number
. sample number (i.e., well designation)
. sampler's initials

GADOCUMENTKBR\SIOT0RISKMHL00086. APA



. date and time of collection

. type of preservative used (if any)

Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody Record

The Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody record, initiated at the time of sampling, contains,
but is not limited to, the well number, sample type, analytical request, date of sampling, and the
name of the sampler. The record sheet was signed, timed, and dated by the sampler when

transferring the samples. The number of custodians in the chain of possessions were kepttoa

minimum.

GADCCUMENTWKBRASIOIG NRISKAHHKIZE. APA BSl(
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BSK Job No. 04400086

September
WELL FIELD LOG
Well Observation: X Date: 9/25/96
Sample Collection:  x Date: 9/25/96
Project Name: Joe Sio Chevrolet
Location: 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Personnel: CB
Weather: Overcast, Miid
WELL INFORMATION:
Well Number i - fore MWwW-1 Date P‘u.rged 9/25/96

10.21 Submersible Pump

.DepthtoWater feet{TOC) L Purge weﬁmd _

) We!l Depth ety 20.5

33 13:15

13:22

1.9 GPM

Solinst Electric Water Sounder

IMMISCIBLE LAYERS:
Top: None observed, Indistinct Odor
Bottom: Trace Clay, Indistinet Qdor

Detection Method: Visual
Collection Method:  Clear Point-Source Bailer

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGE DATA:

13:17 3.5 853 678 75
13:19 7.0 958 6.83 70
13:20 10.5 954 6.80 69
13:22 14.0 959 6.87 68

SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA:

Samplmg Egmpment' Teflon Pomt—‘Source Baller/Submemble pump for organics

= ANALYSIS o AMOUN’I'[CONTAINER USED SAMPLE ENTERVAL»
TPH-gz, BTEX 2-40 ml giass vials with Hcl
Total Lead 1-8 oz. with HNO,, Field Filtered

Field Observations: None BSl(



BSK Job No. 04400026

September
WELL FIELD LOG
Well Observation: x Date: 9/25/96
Sample Coliection: X Date: 9/25/96
Project Name: Joe Sio Chevrolet
Laocation: 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Personnel: CB
Weather: Overcast, Mild
WELL INFORMATION:
‘Well Number - . MW-2 9/25/96
Depth to Water - feet(TOC) 11.02 Submersible Pump

"

“Well Depth (feot

26.6

2.6

11:39

11:43

1.5 GPM

Solinst Electric Water Sounder

IMMISCIBLE LAYERS:
Top: None observed, No Odor
Bottom: Trace Clay, No Odor
Detection Method: Visual
Collection Methoed:  Clear Point-Source Bailer

WELL DEVELOPMEN T/PURGE DATA:

11:40 1.5 886 7.33 64
11:41 3.0 910 7.23 66
11:42 4.5 934 7.0% 67
11:43 6.0 938 7.21 66

SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA:

Sampling Equipment: Teflon Point-So

urce Bailer/Submersible pump for organics

__ AMOUNT/CONTAINER USED

5,

2-40 mi glass vials with Hel

Total Lead

1-8 oz. with HNO,, Field Filtered

Field Observations: None




BSK Job No. 04400086

September
WELL FIELD LOG
Well Observation: x Date: 9/25/96
Sample Collection: X Date: 9/25/96
Praject Name: Joe Sio Chevrolet
Location: 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Personnel: CB
Weather: Overcast, Mild
WELL INFORMATION
- We!l Nnmber MW-3 9/25/96
1 : 8.34 Submersible Purap
256
2.9 10:41
- 10:45
- 2.4 GPM
Solinst Electric Water Sounder

IMMISCIBLE LAYERS:

Top:
Bottom:

Detection Method:
Collection Method:

None observed some floating weeds, No Odor
Trace Clay, No Odor
Visual

Clear Point-Source Bailer

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGE DATA;

TIME
10:42 3.0 566 7.21 71
10:43 6.0 602 7.02 70
10:44 9.0 594 6.95 69
10:45 12.0 596 6.54 68
SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA:

ANALYSIS

AMOUNT{CONTAINER USED

Sampli ng Egu:pmenb Teflon Pomt Source Baller/SubmersrbIe pUunp for organics

10:58

TPH-g,

BTEX

2-40 rol glass vials with Hel

Total Cd. Cr. Pb, Ni. Zn

1-8 oz. with HNO.. Field Filtered

Field Observations: None
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NN ABORATORIES

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Cover Letter

Ocrober 24, 1996

Khaled Rahman

BSK & Assoctates, Pleasanton
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566

BSK Submission Number 1 9609000367
Date Received - 09/27/96
Dear Khaled Rahman,

BSK adheres to a quality assurance plan that has been approved by the State of California, Department of Health
Services. Our ELAP certificate number is 1180,

This Certificate of Analysis has been prepared in response to your request for analytical services. Information
was taken from your Chain-of-Custody or related correspondence. All sample handling and analytical procedures
were completed within BSK Laboratories' standard acceprability criteria with any exceptions noted below.

If additional clarification of information contained within this certificate is needed, please contact our Client
Service Department at 1-800-877-8310 or 209-497-2888.

Sincerely,

&5
4
ey Koelewyn /V‘

etarory Operations Supervisor

1414 Stanislaus Street « Fresno, CA 93706 » Phone 209-497-2888, [n CA $00-877-8310 « Fax 2039-185-6935



] ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman
BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date :  10/18/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566
. Sample Date :  09/25/96
Submission Number ;9609000367 Sample Time : 13:30
Lab Number : 4790 Sample Type : LIQUID
Project Number ;04400092
Project Desc, : Sio, Joe
Sample Description o MW-1
BSK LABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DIR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/04/96 10/04/96 8.4 yg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Ethylbcnzene 10/04/96 10/04/9¢6 2,9 yg/ L 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Toluene 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND lug/L 0.3 i
EPA 3020
EPA 8015 / p-Xylene 10/04/96 10/04/96 2.1 ug/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ m-Xylene 10/04/96 10/04/96 3.2 zg/L Q.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / o-Xylene 10/04/96 10/04/96 1.6 ,ug/L 0.3 i
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Gasoline 10/04/96 10/C4/96 ND ug/L 50 1
EPA 8020
ND None Detecred DLR : Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L Milligrams/Liter Excepticnal sample matrices or interferences
pg/L Micrograms/Liter may resuit in higher detection limits
mg/xg Milligrams/Kilogram
ne/kg Micrograms/Kilegram DIR = DLR xDilution Factor
1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, CA 93706 » Phone 209-197-2888, In CA $S00-877-8310 « Fax 209-485-6935



NALYT

I C AL

AN ABORATORIES

Khaled Rahman

Certificate of Analysis

BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Preparation Date :  10/08/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300 Aralysis Date : 10/09/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Report Issue Date :  10/18/96

Sample Date : 09/25/96
Submission Number 9609000367 Sample Time : 11:59
Lab Number 4789 Sampie Type : LIQUID
Project Number 04400092
Project Desc. Sio, Joe
Sample Description MW-2

601, Volatile Halocarbons

Analyte Result Units DIR Dil
Bromodichloromethane ND g/l 3 1
Bromomethane ND pg/L 1.0 1
Bromoform ND pe/L 5 1
Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 pe/L 5 1
Chlorcbenzene ND pz/L 5 1
Chloroethane ND pg/L .5 i
Chloromethane ND pe/L 5 1
Chloroform ND wg/L 3 1
Dibromochleromethane ND pe/L 5 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ag/L 5 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND pg/L 5 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L 5 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND w/L 5 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND pg/L .5 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L .5 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND pg/L .5 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 20 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND p2/L 3 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND pz/L .3 1
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND ug/l 3 1
Methylene chloride ND ng/L 20 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND pe/L 5 1
Tetrachloroethene 57 pg/L 5 3
1,1,}-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA ND pg/L 5 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane {1,1,2-TCA ND pg/L 5 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.80 ug/L 5 1
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ND pg/L 3 1
Vinyl chloride ND re/L 1.0 1
cis-1,2.Dichloroethene 0.80 ng/L 3 1
ND None Detected DLR : Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
pg/L Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limits
mg/kg Milligrams/Kilogram
pelkg Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilurion Facror

1414 Stanislaus Street »

Fresno, CA 93706 -

Phone 209-497-2883, In CA 800-877-8310

Fax 209-1485-6935



BSK

ANALYTI!CAL

LABORATORIES

Khaled Rahman

BSK & Associates, Pleasanton
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Submission Number
Lab Number
Project Number
Project Desc.
Sample Description

9605000367
4790
04400092
Sio, Joe
MW-1

Date

Method Analyte Prep.

Date
Anal.

Certificate of Analysis

Report Issue Date :

Result

Sample Date :
Sample Time :

Sample Type :

Units

10/23/96

09/25/96
13:30
LIQUID

DIR

o

EPA 200.3 Lead (Pb) 10/12/96

10/12/96

ND

mg/L

0.005

ND :  None Detected DLR : Detection Limir for the Purpeses of Reporting

mg/L  : Milligrams/Liter
pg/L :  Micrograms/Liter

mg/kg ¢ Milligrams/Kilogram

pg/kg  : Micrograms/Kilogram DILR = DLR x Dilution Factor

Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
may result in higher detection limits

1414 Stanisiaus Street « Fresno, CA 93706 « Phone 209-197-2888, In CA 8008-877-8310 »

Fax 209-1453-6933



NI\T ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman

BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date : 10/18/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Samnple Date : 09/25/96

Submisston Number 1 9609000367 Sample Time : 11:59

Lab Number : 4789 Sample Type : LIQUID
Projecy Number ;04400092

Project Dese. . : Sio, Joe

Sample Description : MW-2

BSK LABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date

Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015/ Ethylbenzene 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015/ Toluene 10/04/96 10/04/9¢ ND pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020 ’

EPA 8015/ p—Xyicne 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND ;Lg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015 / m-Xylene 10/04/96  10/04/96 ND re/L 0.3 1
EPA 802¢

EPA 8015/ o-Xylene 10/04/96 1C/04/96 ND pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015/ Gasoline 10/04/94 10/04/96 ND ug/L 50 1
EPA 8020

ND None Detected DLR : Detection Limir for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L Milligrams/Lirer Exceptional sample matrices or interferences

#g/L Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limits

mg/kg Milligrams/Kilogram
ng/'kg Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilurion Facter

1414 Stamislaus Street « Fresno, CA 93706 « Phone 209-497-2888, Tn CA 800-877-8310 « Favx 209-453-6335



ANALYTI1CAL

BSKi¥:1s

Khaled Rahman

BSK & Associates, Pleasanton

1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566

RATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Reporr Issue Date : 10/23/96

Sample Date : 09/25/9¢

Submission Number 960900367 Sample Time : 11:59
Lab Number 4789 Sample Type : LIQUID
Project Number 04400092
Project Desc. Sio, Joe
Sample Description MW-2
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anmal, Result Units DIR Dil
EPA 20C.8 Lead (Ph) 10/12/96 10/12/94 ND mg/L Q.85 1
ND None Detected DLR : Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
pg/L Micrograms/Lizer may result in higher detection limits
mg/kg Milligrams/Kilogram o
pe'ke Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLRx Dilution Factor

1414 Stanmistaus Street

Fresno, CA 93706 » Thone 209-197-2888, In CA $00-877-8310 -«

Fax 209-485-6935



N1 ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman

BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date :  10/18/9%
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 3C0

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample Date : $9/25/96

Submission Number 1 9609000367 Sample Time :  10:48

Lab Number : 4788 Sample Type : LIQUID
Project Number : 04400092

Project Desc. :  Sio, Joe

Sample Description : MW-3

BSK LTABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date

Method Analyte Prep. Anal, Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND pg/L Q.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015/ Ethylbenzene 10/04/96 10/04/94 ND pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015/ Toluene 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 3020

EPA 8015 / p-Xylene 10/04/96  10/04/96 ND pe/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015 / m-Xylene 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND ug/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015 / o-Xylene 10/04/9  10/04/96 ND ug/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020

EPA 8015/ Gaseline 10/04/96 10/04/96 ND pg/L 50 1
EPA 8020

ND :  None Detected DiR : Detection Limir for the Purposes of Reporting

mg/L : Milligrams/Liter Exceprional sample matrices or interferences
pg/L : Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limits

mg/xg : Milligrams/Kilogram .
pg'kg  :  Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilution Factor

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresmo, CA 93706 » Phone 209-497-2888, In CA 800-877-8310 »

Fay 209-185-6935



BN ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman
BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date :  10/18/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 3C0
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample Date : 0%/25/96
Submission Number : 9609000367 Sample Time : 10:48
Lab Number T 4788 Sample Type : LIQUID
Project Number : 04400092
Project Desc. : Sio, Joe
Sample Description  MW3
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DIR Dil
EPA 200.8 Cadmium (Cd) 10/16/96 10/16/% ND mg/L 0.001 1
EPA 200.8 Chromium, Total (Cr) 10/16/%6 10/16/96 ND mg/L 0005 1
EPA 200.8 Lead (Pb) 10/16/96 10/16/96 ND m; 0.0C5 1
EPA 200.7 Nickel (Ni) 10/16/96 10/16/96 ND mz/L 0.01 1
EPA 200.7 Zinc (Zn) 10/16/96 10/16/96 ND mg/L c.os 1
ND :  None Detected DLR : Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L  : Milligams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
ng/L : Micrograms/Liter may resuit in higher detection limits
mg/kg : Milligrams/Kilogram
#g/kg  : Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilution Factor

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, CA 93706 + Phone 209-497-2888, In CA 800-877-8310 » Fax 209-135-69

-
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BN ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman
BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date :  10/14/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample Date : 09/25/96
Submission Number 9609000367 Sample Time : 10:G5
Lab Number 4792 Sample Type : SOLID
Project Number 04400086
Project Desc. Sio, Joe
Sampie Description B-10T at 10 fr.
BSK TABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015 / Benzene 10/08/9%  10/08/9 ND mg/Kg  0.0C5 1
EPA 38020
EPA 8015/ Ethylbenzene 10/08/%%6 10/08/%6 ND mg/Kg 0.CC5 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / Toluene 10/08/9%6  10/08/96 ND mg/Kg  0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / p-Xylene 10/08/9%  10/08/96 ND mg/Kg  0.0C5 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ m-Xylene 10/08/96 10/08/94 ND mg/Kg Q.CC3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ o-Xylene 10/08/9% 10/08/94 ND mg/ Xz 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Gasoline 10/08/96 10/08/9¢ ND m.g/ Keg 1 1
EPA 3020
ND :  Noae Derected DLR : Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L : Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
rg/'L :  Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limits
mg/kg  :  Milligrams/Kilogram o
ng'kg : Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilutioa Factor

1414 Stanislaus Street

Fresno, CA 93706 + Phone 209-497-2888, In CA $06-877-8310 -

Fax 20%-485-6935



LYTI!ICAL

NI ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman
BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date @ 10/14/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566

] Sample Date : 09/25/96
Submission Number 960900C367 Sample Time : 16:50
Lab Number 4791 Sample Type : LIQUID
Project Number 04400086
Project Desc. Sio, Joe
Sample Description B-101 (water)

BSK TABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date

Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/06/96 10/06/96 ND ug/L Q.3 1
EPA 3020
EPA 8015 / Ethylbenzene 10/06/96  10/06/96 70 pg/L 03 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Toluene 10/06/96 10/06/96 28 pe/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / p-Xylene 10/06/96  10/06/96 140 pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ m-Xylene 10/06/96 10/06/96 21¢ yg/I_ 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ o-Xylene 10/06/96 10/06/96 130 pg/L 0.3 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Gasoline 10/06/96 10/06/96 2300 ng/L 50 1
EPA 8020 Lighter boiling-point hydrocarbons decreased relative to standard.
ND :  None Detacted DLR : Derection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L : Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample maztrices or interferences
pg/L :  Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limits
mg/kg @ Milligrams/ Kilogram
pg/kg  + Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilution Facter

1414 Stanislaus Stryeet «

Fresno, CA 93706 » Phone 209-497-2888, In CA 800-8377-8310 -

Fax 209-1353-6933



N ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahm_an
BSK & Assoctates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date :  10/14/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 30C
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample Date : 09/25/96
Submission Number 1 9609000367 Sample Time : 11:25
Lab Number : 4793 Sample Type : SOLID
Project Number ;04400086
Project Desc. ) : Sio, Joe
Sample Description : B102ar10fr
BSK TABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Ethylbenzene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.00% 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / Toluene 10/08/96  10/08/96 ND mg/Kg  0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ p-Xylene 10/08/96 10/08/%96 ND meg/Kg G.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ m-Xylene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / o-Xylene 10/08/96  10/08/96 ND mg/Kg  0.005 1
EPA 3020
EPA 8015/ Gasoline 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Xg 1 1
EPA 3020
ND :  None Detected DLR : Detection Limi for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L  : Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
ug/L ¢ Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limirs
mg/xg  :  Milligrams/Kilogram
ug/kg  : Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilution Factor

{414 Stanislaus Street « Fresno, CA 93706 « Phone 209-497-2888, In CA 800-877-8310 =

Fax 209-185-5935



Y ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahrngn
BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date @ 10/14/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suire 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample Date :  (9/25/96
Submission Number 2609CC0367 Sample Time : 12:30
Lab Number 4794 Sample Type : SOLID
Project Number 04400086
Project Dese. Sio, Joe
Sample Description B-102 21 20 fr.
BSK IABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Ethylbenzene 10/08/96 10/08/%96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EDPA 8015 / Toluene 10/08/9  10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015 / p-Xylene 10/08/9%  10/08/9 ND mg/Kg 0005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ m-Xylene 10/08/96  10/08/9 ND my/Kg 0005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ 0-Xylene 10/08/96 10/08/%6 ND rng/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Gasoline 10/08/96 10/08/%96 ND mg/Kg 1 1
EPA 802¢
ND :  None Detected DLR : Dertection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L : Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
pe/L :  Micrograms/Lizer may result in higher detection limits
mg/kg ¢ Milligrams/Kilogram .
rg/kg  : Micrograms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilution Factor

1414 Stanisiaus Street

Fresno, CA 93706 + Phone 209-497-2888, In CA 800-877-8310 »

Fax 209-485-6935



BN ABORATORIES

Certificate of Analysis

Khaled Rahman
BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Report Issue Date :  10/14/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample Date :  09/25/96
Submission Number + 9609000367 Semple Time : 13:05
Lab Number ;4795 Sample Type : SOLID
Project Number ;04400086
Project Desc. 1 Sio, Joe
Sample Description : B-103at 10,
BSK IABORATORIES LUFT ANALYSIS
Date Date
Method Analyte Prep. Anal. Result Units DLR Dil
EPA 8015/ Benzene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Ethylbenzene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ Toluene 10/08/96 16/C8/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020 ’
EPA 8015/ p-Xylene 15/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ m-Xylene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.005 1
EPA 8020
EPA 8015/ o-Xylene 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 0.003 t
EPA 8020
EPA 80615/ Gasoline 10/08/96 10/08/96 ND mg/Kg 1 1
EPA 802C
ND :  None Detected DLR : Derection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
mg/L : Milligrams/Liter Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
pz/L :  Micrograms/Liter may result in higher detection limits
mg/kg :  Milligrams/Kilogram
pg’kg  : Microgrmms/Kilogram DLR = DLR x Dilution Factor

1414 Stanislaus Street « Fresno, CA 93706 - Phone 209-197-2888, In CA 300-877-8310 »

Fax 209-485-6935



YTICAL

BN ABORATORIES

Khaled Rahman

Certificate of Analysis

BSK & Associates, Pleasanton Preparation Date :  10/08/96
1181 Quarry Lane Suite 300 Analysis Date :  10/08/96
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Report Issue Date :  10/14/96
Sample Date :  09/25/96
Submission Number : 9609000367 Sample Time : 13:C5
Lab Number ;3795 Sampie Type : SOLID
Project Number : 04400036
Project Desc. : Sio, Joe
Sample Description : B-103ar10fr.
8010, Volatile Halocarbons, Solid
Analyte Result Units DILR Dil
Bromodichloromethane ND mg/Kg .01 i
Bromomethane ND mg/Kg .04 1
Bromoform ND mg/Kg 01 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/Kg .01 1
Chlorobenzene ND mg/Kg 01 1
Chloroethane ND mg/Kg 01 1
Chloromethane ND mg/Kg o1 1
Chloroform ND mg/Kg .01 1
Dibromochlorotnethane ND mng/Kg Q1 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND mg/Kg 0t 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/Xg 01 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/Kg .01 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/Kg a1 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND mg/Kg 01 1
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND mg/Kg 01 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/Kg .01 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND mg/Kg 04 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND mg/Kg 01 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/Kg 01 1
trans.1,3-Dichloropropene ND mg/Kg .01 1
Methylene chloride ND mg/Kg 04 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND mg/Kg .01 1
Terrachloroethene ND mg/Kg Q1 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1.TCA ND mg/Kg .01 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1,1,2-TCA; ND mg/Kg o1 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND mg/Kg 01 1
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ND mg/Kg 01 1
Vinyl Chloride ND mg/Kg .02 1
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND mg/Kg .01 1

ND :  None Detected

mg/L :  Milligrams/Liter

ug/L :  Micrograms/Liter
mg/kg  :  Milligrams/Kilogram
rg/kg  : Micrograms/Kilogram

1414 Stanislaus Street «

DLR : Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
Exceptional sample matrices or interferences
may result in higher detection limits

DLR = PLR x Dilution Factor

Fresno, CA 93706 + Phone 209-497-2888, Ia CA 300-877-8310

*

Fax 209-1485-6935
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Appendix D

BORING LOGS AND DRILLING PERMIT



T 3P-10-96 TUE 15:43

AUG-—2Z—95 FRI

5997 PARKSIOE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL

15143 BSK-—PLEASAKAKNTORN

FAX NO. 510+462+3914

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 24588

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510} 482-3914

(DRILLING PERM.T APPLICATION

[FOR APPLICANT TQ COMPLETE]

Sio Chevrife 7

lLocmcn or PRONCST To&

?/?' ?{Té fQI7Aéd‘2 ‘fgﬁ

Icue.srr

Nama

Elorence (Conmors

e

7%

Voice

Aodeis [§ 58 02 ] Do D7
l‘5*'y Cormrbact, LA T8 95208

APPLICANT i
lName Bk F psrocisfes
Fax_ Yot = bR G T
Aacrace [ Urera b 2 - 000 £

ot B

Ly Pfons s gegZor

n

Trre OF PROWET
Wall Cansincfion

Gaowaennieal invastigaion

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE

County Crdinancs No. 73-88,

APPLICANT'S

Catvodle Pratection Goneral
Walar Supply Contamiaation .-
thontarng o Wai Dastrucion
PROrOSED WATER SURPLYT WQLL Lo
Domeslic lrgusteal Cthet
Mueleipa ierigation
DRILLING METHOE:
Mg Rotary Ait Retary Augne o
fantn . Oner Gte Aroka
DRILERSUCENSENG. £ 6 7 f ¥00F Y 2
WELL PROUECTS
Orlil Hols Diamstar n Maximrum
Caaing Dlameter in. Dapth ft
Surfage Sedl Depth f1. Numrber
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Namzer of Sotings 3 Maximum
Hele Cinmotar A, i Copth /5 R

/e

EITIVATAD SOMPLATION DATE S 3 /7 7 s

I norsly sgroa 1 Gomgly with all raduiraments af this geraut and Alamuds

SIGNATURE 227, ot (ot

l Cate 95:,2 'Z‘?Q' .

FOR OFFICE USE}

pERMIT NUMBER 96639

LOCATION NUMBER

PEANIT CORNQITIONG

Ciroled Permit Reguramants Agply
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A pu. M aophcatien shevld o submAad 20 24 1o a-riva al e
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Sue it 19 TEns 7 milhin §4 daye alor cemplatiar af porrmitind
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

DESCHIPTION MA.JOR DIVISIONS
WELL-GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES, CLEAN wo W
LITTLE CA NO FINES GRAVELS Oz8 oH
._ POORLY.GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND LLECR 3322H iz
; MIXTURES, LITTLE OF NO FINES NS | géa !gE 924
iH""]H% SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT GRAVELS |Z g i & *< |0 gy
,...,.mm.fJJ" MIXTURES WITHFINES |O gg e %‘z’ e 5%
V/,// ‘/ CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY (APPRECIABLE £8 g ] u_§
’ J./ MIXTURES AMOUNT OF FINES) EO EOO
WELL-GRADED SAND OR GRAVELLY SANDS, CLEAN W B gg ggz w
LITTLE OR NC FINES SANDS O%g Eg u.l g EE
POORLY-GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY SANDS. WTRECR |4 g: By g3 gém 5
LITTLE OR NO FINES NO FINES) ggg @ 33 gg& g
i w
SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES SANDS @ Fu é 32 Ozg 2y
WITH FINES gg gg go
(APPRECIABLE 3
CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES oF FINES) G § ﬂg
L | INORGANIC SILTS, VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK FLOUR. SILTY OR ; 2
ML | GLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY g Y =iy
[ E
CL | INORGANC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY SILTS & CLAYS ] = E ae
CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS LIQUID UMIT LESS THAN 50 g E L3 g
OL | ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILT-CLAYS a ?_ 8 g B
OF LOW PLASTICITY Wos5 2 g
= =
MH | ELASTIC SILTS, SANDY ELASTIC SILTS = gg .’?
g
CH | NORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT SILTS & CLAYS w E ]
CLAYS LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50 = gg
b o | ORGANIC GLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, =25
QR OHRGANIC SILTS
XREA PT | PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS
SOIL PLASTICITY CHART TYPES OF SAMPLERS
SPT-Standard Perietration 1.4" ID Spiit Spoon
80 > Sampler
—_ P / CS-2" |D Spiit Spoon Sampler
Lo AV <@ A MC--2.5" ID Modified California Sampler
o AP /3»7 SH-2.8" ID Thin-Wail (Shelby Tube)
€ » ‘ CC—2.7" ID Double Tube Continuous Coring
E / - Sampler
G » )il pd DP-Direct Push Sampler
B P NOTES
5 20 . ﬂV
a s V7 MH of OH BB indicates Undisturbed Sample
10 F. g /
7] -t Vm.lwm. ] indicates No Recovery
I
0010203040509070&090100110
LIQUID LIMIT @)
Joe Sio Chevrolet BSK Job No. 04400086 BSK
914-916 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Catifornia & ASSOCIATES




OVM READING
(ppm)
BLOWS/FOOT

SYMBOLS

SAMPLE INTERVAL
TYPE OF SAMPLER

BORING LOG B-101

DATE: 9/25/96

LOGGED BY: M. Cline

WATER LEVEL: 23.5' below ground surface

ELEVATION:

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe rig, hydraufically pushed sampier

DESCRIPTION

CL

10 1410 ! DP

1* Concrete slab over Aggregate baserock.

GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY: Brown, moist, o odor

SANDY CLAY: Brown with olive gray mottling, trace black mottles, moist,
very fine grained sand, very faint odor

15 9 LI DP Cl
CH

SHTY CLAY: Light olive gray, very moist, no odor

Pushed probe to depth of 25 1., installed pve slotted pipe and casing,
collected groundwater sample afler a period of 6 hours,

Boring sealed to surface with neat cemern, following groundwater
sampling. Boring terminated at 25 ft.

NOTES:

1. Boring compieted at a depth of 25 feet on 9/25/96.
2 Boring log indicates the interpreted subsurface conditions only at the location and time the boring was advanced.
3. For an explanation of terms used see the Soll Classification Chart, Figure 3.

OVM = Organic Vapor Meter
PPM = Parts per million

Joe Sio Chevrolet
914-916 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

BSK Job No. 04400086
Boring Log B-101 B SK

& ASSOCIATES




OVM READING
{ppm)
SAMPLE INTERVAL
BLOWS/FOOT
TYPE OF SAMPLER

BORING LOG B-102

DATE: 9/25/96

LOGGED BY: M. Cline

WATER LEVEL- None Encountered

ELEVATION.

EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe rig, hydraulically pushed sampler

SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION

Wlio| M Tpp

1* Concrete slab over Aggregate baserock.

) P B

cL SANDY CLAY: Brown to light gray, damp to moist, frace gravel, no odor
SILTY CLAY: Brown with ofive gray mottling, moist, 6-inch wet sandy silt
/% layer, no odor
7
cv SANDY CLAY: Brown, moist, ho odor
CH installed pvc siotted pipe and casing, no groundwater after a period of

1 hour

SILTY CLAY: Brown with light clive gray motiing, moist, no odor

trace pebbles, no odor

hole caved to 26 ft., no groundwater after a period of & hours, boring

cement.

/ terminated at a depth of 30 . Boring sealed to surface with neat
/i

NOTES:

1. Boring completed at a depth of 30 feet on 9/25/96.
2 Boring log indicates the interpreted subsurface conditions only at the location and time the boring was advanced.
3. For an explanation of terms used see the Soil Classification Chart, Figure 3.

OVM = Organic Vapor Meter
PPM = Paris per million

. BSK Job No. 04400086
Joe Sio Chevrolet .
914-916 San Pablo Avenue Boring L.og B-102 B SK
Albany, California

& ASSOCIATES




BORING LOG B-103
4 o DATE: 9/25/96
o g - é‘ LOGGED BY: M. Cline
5 |w |8 % WATER LEVEL: None encountered
SEIE IS & ELEVATION:
; =3 1y g ol EQUIPMENT: Geoprobe pneumatically pushed sampler
> o i
= |m
° = % SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION
o f/ { andscapping at surface
s bP cL
0 - DP SANDY CLAY: Olive gray with black mottling, moist, no odor
SILTY CLAY with sand: Brown with olive gray mottiing, moist,
10 0o || DP no odor
SANDY CLAY: Brown, moist, trace weathered gravels, no odor
boring terminated at a depth of 14 f. Boring sealed to surface with neat
0 m DP 1 cement

NOTES:
1. Boring compieted at a depth of 30 feet on 9/25/96.
2 Boring log indicates the interpreted subsurface conditions only at the location and time the boring was advanced.
3. For an explanation of ferms tised see the Soil Classification Chart, Figure 3.
OVM = Organic Vapor Meter
PPM = Parts per million

. BSK Job No. 04400086
Joe Sio Chevrolet :
914-916 San Pablo Avenue Boring Log B-103 BSK
Albany, California & ASSOCIATES




Appendix E

DIRECT-PUSH SAMPLING PROCEDURES
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Appendix E

DIRECT-PUSH SAMPLING
PROCEDURES

FIELD ACTIVITY PREPARATION

Prior to initiating field activities, necessary permits are obtained from the appropriate agencies, and
an underground utility-locating service is hired 1o survey the proposed work area for subsurface
utilities. In addition, Underground Service Alert {USA) is contacted to schedule visits to the site by
public and private utility companies. Each company locates it's utilities with the aid of maps, and
the locating service verifies and marks these locations. All utility surveys are coordinated with the

client, client representative and/or property owner before field activities begin.

SOIL SAMPLING

In general, soil samples are collected using direct-push soil sampling methods or split-spoon
sampling methods to evaluate the geochemistry and stratigraphy of the soil beneath the site. Soil
samples are classified and logged according to the Unified Soil Classification System. The work is

supervised by a California-registered geologist to ensure that it meets regulatory standards.

Direct-Push Sampling

Cone Penetration Testing

Soil samples are collected using a cone penetration testing rig at five-foot intervals by hydraulically
driving a soil core barrel equipped with 1%-inch diameter stainless steel or brass liners to each
sampling interval. At the top of each sampling interval, the tip of the soil core barrel is retracted
and the soil core barrel is driven 1Y feet to obtain the soil sample. The soil core barrel is removed
from the probe hole and the soil samples are prepared for geochemical analysis and described on a
boring log. Typically, drill cutting are not generated during direct-push sampling. Upon
completion of soil sampling, the probe hole is sealed to the surface with bentonite-cement grout

and, 1f necessary, capped with rapid set concrete.

E-1
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Geoprobe Sampling

Soil samples are collected at five foot intervals using a Geoprobe rig by hydraulically driving a 1.5-
inch diameter steel probe lined with a 1.0-inch diameter acetate sleeve. An internal piston is
released at the top of each sampling interval, the probe is hydraulically driven to collect up to two
feet of undisturbed soil, and the sampling assemblage is removed from the boring. The selected
sections of soil sample are sealed within the acetate sleeve using Teflon tape and plastic endcaps,
and stored on ice pending transportation to the analytical laboratory. Typically, drill cutting are not
generated during direct-push sampling. Upon completion of soil sampling, the probe hole is sealed

to the surface with bentonite-cement grout and, if necessary, capped with rapid set concrete.

Split-Speon Sampling

Soils are sampled during hollow-stem auger drilling by driving an 13-inch-long split-spoon sampler
fitted with 2-inch-diameter brass liners beyond the tip of the auger into undisturbed soil. The split-
spoon sampler is driven into the soil with a 140-pound hammer. As the sampler is driven into the
soil, blow counts are recorded on the boring logs for each six inches of penetration. Soil samples
are collected every 5 feet or less, depending on the lithology encountered. The split-spoon sampler
is removed from the soil boring and the soil samples are prepared for geochemical analysis and
described on a boring log. Following soil sampling, the soil boring is either sealed to the surface

with bentonite-cement grout or converted into a groundwater monitoring well.

In general, drill cuttings are drummed and temporarily stored onsite. Drill cuttings are disposed of

using the appropriate method based on the analyses of the soil samples collected during drilling.
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

At each groundwater sampling interval, 0.75-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing with a
five-foot section of 0.010-inch screen at the base is installed. Groundwater samples are then

cotlected using a precleaned stainless steel, Teflon Mot PVC bailer lowered through the casing into
the screened interval. Upon retrieval of the bailer, groundwater is decanted into appropriate sample

containers, which are subsequently stored on ice pending analysis. Probe holes are tremie sealed to

E-2
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the surface with bentonite-cement grout and if necessary capped with rapid-set concrete following

sampling.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

All equipment is properly decontaminated to prevent cross-contamination between sampling

locations. The two methods of decontamination typically used are steam cleaning and detergent

washing followed by tap water and deionized water rinses. During field work, all equipment that is

placed in the soil borings and wells, or that comes in contact with groundwater are decontaminated

as follows:

Equipment

Drill/CPT/Geoprobe Rig

Rods

Soil Core Barrel

Hollow-Stem Augers

Split-Spoon Sampler

Prill Tools

GADOCUMENT\KBR\SIC 10 1\RISKA4400086. AP

Decontamination Procedures

Steam cleaned prior to arriving onsite

Steam cleaned between each soil boring

Steamn cleaned prior to each sampling point and detergent
washed, tap water and distilled water rinsed between each

sampling interval

Steam cleaned prior to each sampling point and detergent
washed, tap water and distilled water rinsed between each

sampling interval

Steam cleaned prior to each sampling point and detergent
washed, tap water and distilled water rinsed between each

sampling interval

Steam cleaned prior to drilling each boring

E-3
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Water Level Sensor Steam cleaned each day and detergent washed, tap water and

distilled water rinsed between each use
Pumps Steam cleaned between each use

Bailers Steam cleaned between each use
SAMPLE HANDLING AND DOCUMENTATION

Soil Samples

Each soil sample is sealed inside stainless steel or brass liners with aluminum foil (shiny side
towards the sample) or Teflon™ tape, polypropylene end caps, and wrapped with duct tape. The
soil samples are labeled, and stored in an iced cooler for shipment to a California Department of

Health Services (DHS)-approved laboratory.

Soil samples are selected for chemical analysis using a photoionization detector (PID). The PID
determines the relative concentration of total volatile organic compounds. The soil samples are
selected for analysis where (1) the PID reading first detects a reading above the background level,
(2) at the point above this interval where the PID reading is negligible, (3) at the first point below
the contaminated interval where the PID reading is negligible, and (4) at the water table. If volatile
organics are not detected with the PID, the sample collected at the bottom of the soil boring is

submitted for analysis.
Groundwater Sampling

A Teflon, stainless steel, or disposable PVC bailer is used for well sampling. Glass bottles of at
least 40 milliliters volurme and fitted with Teflon-lined septa are used in sampling for volatile
organics. These bottles are filled completely to prevent air from remaining in the bottle. A positive

meniscus forms when the bottles are completely full. A convex Teflon septum is placed over the

E-4
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meniscus to eliminate air. After capping, the bottles are inverted and tapped to verify that they do

not contain air bubbles. The sample containers for other parameters are filled, and capped.

Sample Handling
All sample containers are labeled immediately following sample collection. Samples are kept cool
with ice until received by the laboratory. Ice is replaced to maintain refrigeration. At the time of
sampling, each sample is logged on a Chain-of-Custody record which accompanies the sample to
the Department of Health Services-approved laboratory.
Sample Documentation

+ Field datasheets to document sampling activities in the field

« Labels to identify individual samples

» Chain-of-custody record sheets for documenting possession and transfer of samples

Field Datasheets

In the field, the sampler records the following information on the Water Sample Field Data Sheet

for each sample collected:
« Project number

Client name

Location

Name of sampler

GADOCUMENTKBRASIOI0{ \RISK\04400086. AP



» Date and time
+ Pertinent sampling location data (e.g., casing diameter, depth to water, total depth)
« Calculated and actual purge volumes
+ Purging equipment used, if any
* Sampling equipment used
* Appearance of each sample (e.g., color, turbidity, sediment)
* Results of field analyses (i.e., temperature, pH, specific conductance)
» General comments
Labels
Sample labels contain the following information:
-+ Project number
+ Sample number (i.e., well designation)
« Sampler's initials
+ Date and time of collection

+ Type of preservative used (if any)

E-6
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Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody Record

The Sampling and Analysis Chain-of-Custody record, initiated at the time of sampling, contains, but
is not limited to, the weil designation, sample type, analytical request, date of sampling, and the name
of the sampler. The record sheet is signed, and dated by the sampler when transferring the samples.

The number of custodians in the chain of possession is kept to a minimum.

DRUM HANDLING

Soil cutting, groundwater, and decontamination water produced during sampling activities are
temporarily stored onsite in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. All drums are labeled and stored onsite
in a location designated by the client or client representative. The sampler records the following
information on the drum label for each drum generated:

+ Drum content (groundwater)

« Source (well designation)

+ Date generated

« Client contact

» Project number

Name of sampler

The drums stored onsite for a maximum of 90 days. The client will be notified of the quantity of

soll and water requiring removal.
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Appendix F

RISK ASSESSMENT SUPPORT DOCUMENTS



RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION Output Table 1
Site Nama: Jae Sio Chevrolat Joh [dentilication:  04-40-0086 Softwara. A5t RBCA Spseadshoal
Site Location 914-918 San Pablo Avenue, Alate Comploted:  11/6/95 Varslon: v 1.0
Completad By, Pleasanlon
NOTE" vatues wiuch ditter trom Yiet 1 default values are shown in bold italics and underlinad
DEFAULT PARAMETERS
Exposure Reaidential Commaerclalindustrial Surlace Commerclalindustriag
Paramater Datinltion {Units) Adult {1-6yre) (1-16 yrs) Chronlo Consiretn Paraineters Definition {Unlte) Aesldeniial Chronle Conetruction
ATG Avaraging time tor carcinogens (yr) 70 t Exposure duration {yr) 30 25 1
ATn Averaging time for nan-carcinogens (yt) 30 6 16 25 1 A Contaminalad soil arga (cmA2) # 3E+04 3.78+05
aw Body Weight (kg} 70 16 as "0 w Langth of atfacted soil paraliet to wind (cm} 3.7E+02 3.7E+02
€D Exposure Duration {yr) 30 [ 16 25 1 w.gw Lengih of aflecled acil parallal to groundwater {c 1 6E+03
EF Exposure Fraquency (days/yr) 3506 250 180 Uair Ambignl air veloCily In mixing zone (Cm/s) 2 3E+02
EF Darm Exposure Fraquency far dermal exposure 350 260 della Air mixing zona height (cm) 2 0E+02
IRy Ingasiion Rata of Water (Iiday) 4 1 Las Definition of surficial solle {cm) 1.0E+02
IRs Ingestion Fate of So# (mg/day) 100 200 50 100 Pe Particulats areal amisslon rate {gicma2/s) 2 2E-10
IRad) Adjusted soll ing rate (mgeyrkged) 1.1E+02 9AE+0Y
Rain Inhalation rate Indoor (m~3/day) 16 20 Groundwater Definition (Uniis) Valus
IRa out Inhaiation rate cutdoor {m*3/day) 20 20 10 della.gw Groundwater mixing zone depth (cm) 2 0E+02
SA Skin surface area (dermal) (cmA2) 5 8E+03 Z20E+03 5.8E+03 5 8E+03 | Groundwater Inlitration rate {cruyr) 2.5E+00
SAad Adjusted darmal area {cm”2=yrkg) 21E+03 1.7E403 Ugw Groundwater Darcy velocity (cmyr} J.0E+00
M Sl to Skin adherencs factor 1 Ugwir Groundwater Transpor velacity (cmiyr) 9.1E+00
AAFg Age adjustmant on soil Ingaslion FalLSE FALSE Ks Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity{cm/g) % 5E-06
AAFd Aga adjustmant on skin surface area FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater Gradient {cmiem) 7 0E-03
tox Use EPA tox data lar air (or PEL based) TRUE Sw Widih of groundwaler source zone (tm)
gwMGL? Usa MCL as exposura it in graundwatar? EALSE Sd Depih of groundwatsr source zone (cm}
BGC Bwodegradation Capacity (mg/L)
BIO? Is Bioattonuation Considared FALSE
phi eft Effactive Porosity in Waler-Baaring Unit 37E-01
foc.aal Fracilon organpié carbon in water-bearing unil 1 0E-03
Matrlx ol Exposed Persons to Resldantlal Ce falindustrial
Complete Exposure Pathways Chronlc Constrein Soll Datinitlen (Units) Value
Groundwaler Pathways: he Capillasy zona thickness (cm} 4.0E+01
GW.i Groundwaler Ingesticn FALSE FALSE hv Vadosa zene thickness {cm} 2.7E+02
GW.v Volahhzation to Outdear A FALSE TRUE rthe Soil density {gicmA3) 17
GW b Vapor Inlrugien 16 Buldings FALSE FALSE fog Fraction of arganic carbon in vadose zone 00t
Soll Pathways phl Soll patostty in vadose zone D455
Sv Volabies from Subsurlaca Salls FALSE TRUE Lgw Depth to groundwaler {crm} A 1E+02
S8y Volatilas and Particulate nhalalion FALSE FALSE FALSE La Deplh to top of afteciad goit (cm) 2.7E+02
85d Direct Ingestion and Dermal Conlact FALSE FALSE FALSE Lsubg Thickness of attacted gubsurface soils (om) 4 GE202
St Leaching to Groundwater fram all Sods FALSE FALSE pH Sollgroundwater pH 65
Sh Intrusion o Buildings - Subsurface Solls FALSE FALSE capiilary vadoas foundatlon
phiw Volumatie water content 0.4085 0152 0.152
phia Volumalric air contant 0.0455 0.303 0.302
Bullding Dallnition {Unite} Rosldeniial  Commerclal
Lb Bullding volume/araa rato {cm) 2 0E+02 5.0E+02
Matrix of Receptor Distance Haesidential Commerclalindustrial ER Building alr exchanga rata (s-1) 1 4E-04 2.3E-04
and Locatlon on- or olf-slle Distance On-Slie Distance On-Site Lerk Foundatlon crack thickness {cm) 1 5E+
eta Faundation crack fractian 001
GwW Groundwalar receptor (cm) FALSE FALSE
L Inhalaton receptor {¢m) FALSE TRUE
Dlapersive Transport
Matiix of ’ Pay t Detinition {Units) Residentlal  Cor I
Target Risks Indlvidual Cumulative Groundwater
ax Longitudinai dispersion coetfictent {crm)
TRab Targel Risk (class A&B carcinogens) 1.0E-08 1.0E-05 ay Transverse disparsion coafficiant {cm)
TRe Target RAisk (class C carcinogens) 1 0E-05 az Vertical disparslon cosfficient (om)
THG Targat Hazard Quotiont 1.0E+00 1.0E+00 Yapor
Opt Calculaion Oplion (1, 2, or 3) 2 dey Transverse disparsion coafficient {cm)
Tler RBCA Tiet 2 dez Vartica! dispersion costhcient (cm)

© Qroundwater Services, inc. (GSI), 1995. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tior 2 Workshaet 8.1 !

Site Name: Joe Sio Chevrolet Completed By: Pleasanton
Site Location. 914-916 San Pablo Avenus, Albany, CA Date Completed: 11/6/1996 10OF1
Target Risk (Class A & B} 1.0E-5 O MCL exposure limit? Catculation Option: 3
SURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Targel Risk (Class C) 1.0E-5 [l PEL exposure fimit?
(< 3FT BGS) Targat Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0Q
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways (“x* if Complete)
Representative SSTL
Concentratlon Ingastion, Inhalation Construction|  Applicable | Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soil Leaching to Groundwater and Darmal Contact Worker __SSTL__ | 7 | RequiredCRF
Rosidential: | Commercial: | Regulatory(MCL):| Residential: | Commerciat: Commeicial:
CAS No. Name (mg/kg) {on-site) {on-sita) (on-site) {on-site) {on-site) (on-site) {mg/kg) " It yas| Only if “yes” loft
71-43-2/Benzene 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res a <1
100-41-4|Ethylbenzene 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res o <1
108-88-3|Toluene 0.0E+C NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res i] <1
1330-20-7|Xylene (mixed isomers) 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Ras | <1
Software: GS| RBCA Spreadsheet Sarial: G-411-TRX-142

© Groundwater Services, inc. (GSI), 1996. All Rights Reserved, Varsion: v 1.0



Tier 2 Worksheat 5.2 i
Site Name: Joe Sio Chavrolst Completed By Pleasanion
—ShtgLocation: 914-916 Sen Pablo Avenug, Abany,CA____DateCompleted: 1198 e _I0F1
Target Pisk {Class A & B} 1.0E-5 O MCL exposura linit? Calculatlon Opllon: 3
SUBSURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Targat Figk (Class G) 1.0E-5 [ PEL exposure imit?
(> JFT BGS) Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E40
SSTL Resuits For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x* it Complete)
Represantative S8TL
Concentration Soil Volatilization to Indoor Soil Volatilization to Applicable | Excesdad
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCEAN . V.| Sollteaching to Qroundwater Ar_ [ X|__ OQudoerar $8TL ? Raquired CRF
Residential: | Commercial; | Ragulatory(MCL):| Residential: Commarcial: Residential: Commaicial
CAS No. Name _{mghkg) {on-sité) {on-gita) {oh-tia) {on-site) fon-site) {on-site) {on-sitg) (mg/kg) Bl yas| Only if “yes” loft
SR AR ] Imgkg) L} fonesie) [ {on- ! _yon-sitey | (mpkg) | T S| Yniyl yes lent
.._I-43-2Benzene 00RO ] NA NA NA _NA_ | NA NA 62B+2 | 62B+2 | O | <1
| 100414Ethybenzene 0.0E+0 NA _NA NA NA NA NA | »Res_ 1 »Res | DO | <1
- 10seeSToene L 0O0BW0 G NA_ U NA | O NA [ NA | NA | NA | Res | sRes | O | <
1330207/ Xylene (mixed isomers) | O0E+0 [ NA | NA_| Na__ | NA NA_ | NA L sRes | sfes | DO | o«
o — e e N
Software: GSi RBCA Spreadsheal Serfal: G-411-TRX-142

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995, All Rights Reserved. Varslon: v 1.0



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tior 2 Worksheat 9.3 ]
8ite Name: Joe Sio Chavrolet Completed By: Plaasanton

Site Lacation: 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, GA Date Campletad: 11/6/1996 10OF 1
Targa! Fisk {Class A & B) 1 OE-5 [J MGL exposure limit? Caleulation Option: 3
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.0E-5 O PEL exposure lfmit?
Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways {“x* if Complete)
Representative SSTL
Concentration Groundwater Volatifization Groundwater Volatilization] Applicabte | Excesded
CONSTITUENTS QF CONCERN Groundwater Ingestion to Indoor Air X to Outdoor Air s | 7 Required CRF
Residential: | Commarcial: | Regulatory(MCL):§ Residentlal: Commerclal: Rasidential Commerciak:
CAS No, Name {mg/l) {on-site) (on-site) (on-site} (on-sita) (on-site) (on-slte) {on-site) {mgA. “M" [f yes| Only if “yes” left
71-43-2|Benzens 1.3E-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol O <
100-41-4|Ethylbenzena 2.4E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol 0 <1
108-88-3]Toluene 1.6E€-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol Cl <1
1330-20-7|Xylene {mixed isomers) 7.5E-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Sol >Sol [ <1
Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheat Serial: G-411-TRX-142

© Groundwaler Services, Inc. {GSl), 1995. All Rights Reserved. Vargion: v 1.0



RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION Output Table 1
Sila Name' Joe Sio Chevrolat Job Idenfification.  04-40-0086 Sottware' GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
Site Lacation: $14-916 San Pablo Avenuae, Allate Compleled  11/5/96 Version' v 10
Completed By. Pleasanion
NOTE values which difler kom Tier 1 dalault values are showr ir bold italics and underined
DEFAULT PARAMETERS
Exposure Reaid ! C latindustrial Surlace Commorciatindusirial
Parameter Definitlon {Unite) Adult {1-6yra) {1-16 yrs) Chronle Consirctn Parameters Oefinitlon (Units} Assidantial Chronle Conastructlon
ATc Averaging time for carcinagens {yr) 70 t Exposure duralian (yr) 30 25 1
ATn Averaging time for non-carcinegens (yr 30 5 16 25 1 A Contaminated aoll area {cm”2) 8.4E+05 8.4E+05
BW Body Welght (kg) 70 15 35 70 w Length of aflacted sail parallel to wind {cm) 1.9E+03 1.3E+03
ED Exposura Duration {yr) a0 8 16 25 i W gw Length of afiacied soil paraltel lo groundwater {t 1 5E+03
EF Exposura Fraquancy (days/yr) 350 250 180 Uair Ambient air velocity in ming zone {cm/s} 2.8E+02
EF Datm Exposura Frequency for darmal exposure 350 250 delta Alr mixing Zona height {cm) 20E+02
IRgw Ingastion Rate of Watar (I/day) ] 1 Lss Dafinition of surficial soils (cm) 1 QE+02
1Rg Ingashon Rate ol Soil {mg/day) 160 200 50 160 Pa Particulale araal emission rale {g/icm~2/s} 2 2E-10
IRad] Adjusted sall Ing. rate {mgeyi/kged) 1 1E+02 9 4E+01
1Ra.in Inhalation rate indoor (mA3/day} 15 20 Groundwater Definitlon {Units) Valua
{Ra out Inhalation rate outdoor {mAa/day} 20 20 10 delta gw Qroundwater mixang zone depth (cm) 2.0E+02
SA Skin gurtace area (dermal) {cmAg) 5.8E+03 2 0E+03 5 8E+03 6 8E+03 t Groundwater Infiltration rale (cmyr) 2.5E+00
Saadj Adjusted dermal area (cma2+yr/kg) 2 1E+03 1+ 7E+03 Ugw Groundwater Darcy velocity (cmiyr) 3.0E+00
M Soll lo Skin adherence factor 1 Ugw.tr Groundwaler Transport velocity (cmiyr) 9.JE+00
AAFs Aga adjusiment on sall iIngestion FALSE FALSE Ks Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity{cmy/s) 1 5E-05
AAFd Age adjusiment on skin surface area FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater Gradiant {¢m/cm} 7.0E-03
lox Use EPA tox data for air (or PEL basad) TRUE Sw Width of groundwaler source zene (cm)
gwMCL? Use MCL aa exposure limit In groundwaltes? FALSE Sd Depth of groundwater scurce zona (cm)
BC Biodegradation Capacily (mg/L)
BIO? Is Bioatienuation Gonsidered FALSE
phi off Etfective Porosity in Water-Beanng Unit I7E-01
foc sat Fraction organic carbon in water-baaring unit 1.0E-03
Matrix of Exposed Persons to Resldentla Commaerctalindustrial
Complele Exposure Pathways Chraonic Constrein Soll Deflnition (Units) Value
Groundwater Pathways: he Capillary zone thickness {cm) 1.1E+02
GW i Graundwater Ingastion FALSE FALSE hy Vadose zone thickness {cm} 8.1E+02
GWv Velatiization to Outdoor Air FALSE TRUE rho Soil density {g/emA3) 1.7
GW b Vapar intrusion to Buildings FALSE TRUE foo Fraction of organic carbon in vadosa zane 001
Soll Pathways phl Soil porosity in vadose zone 0.455
Sy Volaites from Subsurlace Soiia FALSE TRUE Lgw Depth to groundwatar {cm) f.2E+02
S8.v Volallles and Partlculate Inhalation FALSE FALSE FALSE Ls Dapih to top of allecled soit (cm) 6.1E+02
S5d Diract Ingestion and Dermal Condact FALSE FALSE FALSE Lsubs Thickness of atlected subsurtaca soils (em) L2E+02
Si Leaching to Graundwaler from all Sollg FALSE FALSE pH Sail/groundwater pH &5
Sb Intrusion to Bulldings - Subsurface Sailg FALSE TRVE capillary vadose foundsilon
phiw Volumetne waler content 0.4095 0.152 0.152
phia Volumetrie air contand 0.0455 a.303 8303
Buiiding Daflnktion (Units) Resldenllal  Commoercial
Lb Buidding voluma/area ratio (cm) 20E+02 B.0E+02
Matrix ol Receplor Distance Resldential Commercialfindustrial ER Buwilding alr exchange rate (31} 1 4E-04 2.3E-04
and Localion on- or off-alte Digtance On-Slts Distance On-Sie Ltk Foundation crack thicknass {cm) 15E401
ata Foundation crack fraction 001
aw Groundwater raceplor {cm) FALSE FALSE
S Inhalation raceptor (¢m) FALSE TRUE
Dispersive Transport
Matrlx of Patameters Delinitlon (Units) Residentlal ~ Commerclal
Target Risks Individual Cumulalive Groundwater
Bax Longiludinal disparsien coafliciont (om})
TRab Targat Rlsk {class A&B carcinogens) 1.0E-0§ 1.RE-05 ay Transverss dispersion coetiicient (c)
TRe Targat Rlgk (class C rarcinogana) 1.0E-05 az Verlical dispeision coethiclen! {cm)
THQ Targst Hazard Quotiart 1 0E+00 1 0E+00 Vapor
Qpt Calculation Oplian {1, 2, or 3) 3 dey Transverse dispersion caefficlent (cm)
Tiey RBCA Tter 2 dcz Verlical dispersion coeffiolent (cmj)

© Groundwater Selvices, ing. (351}, 1995, All Rights Resarved.



RBCA S|TE ASSESSMENT Tlar 2 Warkshset 8.1 i

Site Name: Joe Slo Chevrolst Gompleted By: Pleasanton
Sita Location: 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Atbany, CA Date Compigted: 11/6/1996 1OF 1
Target Risk {Class A & BY 1.0E-5 [ MCL exposure imit? Calcutation Opiion: 3
SURFACE SOIL SSTL VALUES Target Risk {Class C) 1.0E-5 ] PEL exposure limit?
(< 3FT BGS) Target Hazard Quotiant 1,.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x” If Complete}
Representative SSTL
Concentration Ingestion, Inhalation Construction|  Applicable | Exceaded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Soll Leaching to Groundwater and Dermal Contact Worker | ssTL | 7 .| Required CRF.
Residential: { Commarcial: | Regulatory{MCL):| Residential | Commercial; Commearcial:
CAS No. Name {mg/kg) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site} {mg/kg) *l" |f yas| Only if “yes” left
71-43-2|Benzene 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res O <1
100-41-4|Ethytbenzene 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res 0 <1
108-88-3| Toluene 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res | <1
1330-20-7|Xylene {mixed isomers) 0.0E+0 NA NA NA NA NA NA >Res | <1
Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Serial: G-411-TRX-142

© Groundwaler Services, Inc. (GS!), 1985. All Rights Reserved. Version: v 1.0



~ RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 8.2 ]
Site Name. Joa Sio Chevrole! Completed By: Pleasanton
_ Sita Logation: 914916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA _ __ .. Date Complotod; 11/6/1998 S . 10F1_
Target Risk {Class A & B) 1.0E-6 3 MCL exposure imit? Calculation Option: 3 1
SUBSURFACE SOIL. SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.0E-§ [ PEL exposure lima?
<> AFT BGS) Target Hazard Quotlent 1.0E+0
$STL Results For Complote Exposurs Pathways (“x” If Complate)
Reprasentative S8TL
Concentration Soll Volafilization to Indoor Solt Velatilzation to Applicable Excoaded
CONSTIUENTSOFCONCEAN . . _|._|__ solleachingtoGroundwater _ [X| — ar_ X|_  OutdoorAr .  8STL ? Required CRE
Rasidential: | Commarciatl. rRegulntory(MCL). Residential, Commercial; Rgsidantial* Commercial;
CASNo.  Name | .tmgkg) | fonste) | (on-sie) {on-site} fon-sie) . fonsite) 1 fonsite) | ten-ste) | (mgkg) "W"iyes) Onlyil "yes" ieh
| Tiad2Benzene | OOE+0 1 NA | NA NA NA_ | 22Ex0 | NA _ | 64Es2 | 22B:0 | O | <1
_J00-414\Ethylbenzena | OOCE«0 | O NA | NA NA NA__[..>Res [ NA | >Res | >Res | 0O | <
108:88-3) Toluena — OOE+0 | _NA | NA NA NA 1. 28B+2 | NA_ | >Res | 26E+2 | O 1 <t
_1330:20.7| Xyieno (mixed isomers)_ | 0080 | na T Na | ma | NA | sRes NA ] »Res | >Res_ | DO | <t
Software: GSI ABCA Spreadshest Sarial: G-411-TRX-142

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995. Al Rights Resarved. Varslon; v 1.0



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Workshast 9.3 ]
Site Name: Joa Sio Chevrolet

Completed By: Pleasanton

Site Location: 914-916 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, GA Date Complated: 11/6/1996 10F 1
Target Risk {Class A & 8) 1.0E-6 1 MCL exposure limit? Caleulation Option: 3
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk {Class C} 1.0E-5 O PEL exposura limit?
Target Hazard Quotlent 1.0E+0
S8TL Results For Complete Exposura Pathways (“x" If Gomplete)
Hepresentative SSTL.
Conceniration Goundwater Valatilizetion]' | Groundwaler Volatilizalion|  Applicable | Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater ingestion X ta Indoor Air X to Cutdoor Awr S5TL ___?_ | Required CRF
Residential: { Commerclal | Regulatory(MCL):} Resldential: Commeiclal: Resldential Commercial:
CAS No. Name {mg/L) (on-site) (an-site) (on-slla) (on-site) {on-sita} (en-slte) (on-sita) {mg/L "M |f yes| Only if “yes” left
71-43-2lBenzene 1.3E-1 NA NA NA NA 1.1E+1 NA >Sol 1.1E+1 ] <1
100-41-4|Ethylbenzene 2.4E-2 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sol 0 <1
108-88-3{Toluene 1.6E-2 NA NA NA NA >Sof NA >Sol >Sol 0 <1
1330-20-7| Xylens (mixed isomers) 7.5€-2 NA NA NA NA >Sol NA >Sol >Sol 0 <1
Softwara: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Serial: G-411-TRX-142

@ Groundwatar Services, Inc. (GSH, 1995. All Righis Reservad. Version: v 1.0



